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1. The accused person stands .charged on a 194 Count Indictment for various
offences under the Anti-Corruption Act,2008 (ACA,2008). The Indictment
is attached to this Judgment, and forms par:t of the same. I shall not
therefore repeat the charges verbatim. For reasons of clarity, I shall adopt,
with certain modifications, the classification used by Mr Fynn in his closing
written address. The charges all relate to the manner in which the accused
discharged his duties as Executive Director of the Sierra Leone Maritime
Administration, (SLMA) an Administration or Authority established by the
Sierra Leone Maritime Administration Act ,2000. The accused has been its
onty Executive Director since its establishment.
THE INDICTMENT

2. Counts 1 and 2 are the 'Tideland Charges'. Count 1 charges the accused with
the offence of Misappropriation of Public Funds contrary to Section 36(1) of
the ACA,2008. It alleges that on or about 14 May,2010 the accused wilfully
misappropriated the sum of Le69,954,960 being public funds by making
wilfu.lpaY!l'ent of the same to the Sierra Leone Shipping Agency, by way of

.demurrage charges. Count 2 charges the accused with the offence of Abuse
.of Office contrary to Section 43 of the ACA,2008. It alleges that the
accused knowingly abused his position as Executive Director of the SLMA in



that he made an excessive payment in the sum of Le69 ,594 ,960 to the
Sierra Leone Shipping Agency by way of payment of demurrage charges.

3. Counts 3-16 are the Rent and Leave Allowances Charges. The charges are in
respect of the offence of Fraudulent Acquisition of Public Funds contrary to
Section 48(1)(a) of the ACA,2008. In Count 3, it is alleged that between 1
January and 31 December,2009, the accused fraudulently acquired the sum
of Le16,320,000 by a fraudulent calculation of his leave allowance contrary
to his terms and conditions of service, thereby causing loss of revenue to
the SLMA. In Count 4, the particulars are in respect of the same amount of
Le16,320,000 as rent allowance for the year 2010. Counts 5 and 6 allege that
the accused fraudulently acquired the sum of Le56,640,000 in 2009 and
2010 as rent allowance for each year. Counts 7 and 8 charge the offence of
Wilfully Failing to Comply with Applicable procedures and Gu!delines relating
to Management of Funds, contrary to Section 48(2)(b) of the ACA,2008. In
Count 7, the allegation is that the accused wilfully failed to comply with
procedures and guidelines in respect of his rent allowance for 2009 in the
sum of Le56,640,000 which he fraudulently acquired. In Count 8 he failed to
do the same with respect to his leave allowance for 2010.

4. Counts 9-12 charge the offence of Misappropriation of Public Funds contrary
to Section 36(1) of the Act. They allege that the accused wilfully
misappropriated the respective sums of Le16,320,000 and Le56,640,000
being monies paid to him in 2009

1

and 2010 as rent and leave allowances.
Counts 13-16 relate to the same rent and leave allowances. Counts 13 and 14,
charge him with the offence of Abuse of Office contrary to Section 42(1) of
the Act, in that in 2009 and 2010 respectively, he abused his office by
improperly conferring an advantage on himself i~ the respective sums of
Le16,320,000 and Le56,640,000 as payments in those years in respect of
those allowances. Counts 15 and 16 charge him with the same offence, with
this difference: that in 2009 he conferred an advantage on himself by
fraudulently collecting the amount of Le80,6,40,000 as rent allowance a sum
in excess of Le56,640,OOO contrary to his terms and conditions of service;
and thqt in 2010 he did the same thing.

5. Counts 17-27 are the 'Per Diem' charges. Counts 17-19 charge the accused
with the offence of Misappropriation of Public Funds contrary to Section
36(1) of the Act. Count 17 alleges that in 2009 the accused wilfully
misappropriated the sum of ~USD2,995 by wilfully calculating his per diem



allowance at USD4,OOOfor 4 days overseas travel (31 March-3 April,2009)
to Accra, Ghana. Count 18 alleges that he wilfully misappropriated the sum of
USD2,744 by wilfully calculating his per diem allowance at USD4,OOOfor 5
days overseas travel to Accra Ghana between 4-8 May,2009. Both sums of
money are said to be in excess of Government approved rates. Count 19
alleges that he wilfully misappropriated the sum of USD2,144 by wilfully'
calculating his per diem allowance at USD4,OOOfor 4 days overseas travel to
Accra, Ghana. Count 20, appears to be a bonus Count: it charges the accused
with the offence of Conspiracy to Commit a Corruption offence contrary to
Section 128(1) of the Act. It alleges that between 31 March and 29
May,2010 the accused conspired together with other persons unknown to
commit a corruption offence, to wit: to wilfully calculate per diem allowance
in excess of Government approved rates. I say this is a bonus' Count, because
it merely attempts to encapsulate under one head the charges in Counts 17-
19 and 21-27.

6. In Counts 21.;23 the offence charged is Wilfully Failing to Comply with
Applicable Procedures and Guidelines relating to Management of Funds
contrary to Section 48(2)(b) of the Act. In these charges, the prosecution
alleges that the accused failed to comply with applicable guidelines relating
to the management of funds, in relation to the payment of the per diem
allowances charged under Counts 17-19. They allege that he wilfully
calculated his per diem allowances in respect of each mission abroad, over
and above the Government approved calculated rate.

7. In Counts 24, 26 and 27 the accused is charged with abusing his office, by
improperly conferring an advantage on himself, by wilfully calculating the
allowances referred to above, over and above t~e Government approved rate.
The charge in Count 25 is Abuse of Office contrary to Section 42(1) but the
particulars do not only duplicate to some extent, the particulars in Count 27,
but allege matters not covered by Section 42(1) but by Section 48(2). It
alleges, inter alia, that the accused "....,.wilfully failed to comply with
procedures and guidelines , to wit, improperly conferred an advantage on
himself. ..... liThe duplication appears to be the result of unchecked cutting
and pasting. Count 25 in its particulars, therefore charges two separate
offences in one Count, and cannot therefore stand. The accused is therefore
discharged on this Count.



8. Counts 28 - 169 are the Board Payments Charges. Counts 28 - 160 are all
brought under Section 48(2) of the Act. In sum, each of them alleges that
the accused wilfully failed to comply with procedures and guidelines relating
to the management of funds of the SLMA, in that in each case, he caused to
be paid to each of the Directors on the SLMA Board, a certain sum of money
as remuneration for the months beginning October ,2008 and ending in
December,201O. The number of months differ in some cases, as some
Directors took up appointments at different points in time, or, for some
other reasons, did not receive remuneration for a particular month.

9. Counts 161-169 are brought under Section 35(2) of the Act. They allege,
that in each case, the accused offered a monetary advantage to a Director
of the SLMA Board in a certain sum of money which was not authorised by
Parliament. They complement in certain respects, the 'failing ~o comply with
guidelines' Counts. The prosecution is alleging that having failed to comply
with the procedures and guidelines relating to the management of the funds
of the SLMA, the accused offered the composite sums stated in each Count,
as a monetary advantage to each Director. The period covered in each Count,
surprisingly appears to be much shorter than that covered in Counts 28-160.
For instance, the period covered in Count 161 is January -December,2010
though it relates to the Chairman of the Board, payments to whom are also
charged under Counts 28-54 for the period October ,2008 to
December,201O. In view of the period covered by the subsequent Counts,
this may have been an error on the part of the draughtsman of the
Indictment, but it remained uncorrected during the trial. In Counts 162-169
the period covered in each case is January,2009 - December,20~0. These
Counts relate to monies paid to the Chairman, and 8 other Directors.
Whatever may be the case, the fact remains that each of them charges the
offering of a composite amount of money; and in view of Counts 28-160 which
itemise these transactions, and show clearly that there was not just one
transaction, but several transactions, these Counts clearly cannot stand as
they are bad for duplicity. The accused is therefore discharged on Counts
161-169.

10.Counts 170-173 are the Dokkal charges. These charges relate to repairs
carried out by Dokkal Enterprises to what the prosecution alleges are the
private vehicles of the accused. In Counts 170 and 171, the charge is
Misappropriation of Public Funds contrary to Section 36(1) of the Act. In
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Count 170, the vehicles concerned are ACM 112 and ADD 178. It is alleged
that the accused wilfully misappropriated the sum of Lel,238,800 by wilfully
making payment of that sum to Dokkal by means of payment voucher
No.44458 dated 20 May,2008 and SLMA cheque 0422841. In Count 171 the
vehicle concerned is AAW 071. It alleges that the accused wilfully made
payment to Dokkal in the sum of Le2,204,OOO by means of payment voucher
No.4867 dated 31 December,2008, and SLMA cheque No. 057649. In Count
172, the charge is brought under Section 48(2) of the Act. It alleges that
the accused wilfully failed to comply with guidelines and procedures relating
to the payment of the sum of Le2,204,OOO to Dokkal. The charge is
complementary to Count 171. Count 173 charges the offence of Abuse of
Office contrary to Section 42(1) of the Act. It alleges that the accused
improperly conferred an advantage on himself by using the s~m of
Le2,204,OOO which belonged to the SLMA to pay for repairs to his private
vehicle, AAW 071. In Counts 171-173 one transaction has generated 3
charges.

11.As the prosecution led no evidence in respect of Counts 175-176, which fact
is admitted by Mr Fynn in paragraph 8 of his written closing address, the
accused is acquitted and discharged on both Counts, notwithstanding the
caveat inserted in that paragraph by Mr Fynn that he withdraws both
Counts. Charges cannot really be withdrawn after the prosecution has closed
its case. Once evidence has been led, if the prosecution fails to prove the
charges laid in the Indictment, the result is an acquittal, and not a mere
discharge. The position is different if evidence has not yet been led.

12.Counts 177-184 are the fuel Counts. They relate to the supply of fuel to
vehicles owned by, or used by the accused; and :to a generator owned by the
ac.~used. Counts 177 - 182 charge the offence of Misappropriation of Public
Funds contrary to Section 36(1) of the Act. Count 183 charges the offence
of Abuse of Office contrary to Section 42(1) of the Act; and Count184 a \\ ~
Public Officer using his office for advantage contrary to Section 44(1). F
Count 177 alleges that the accused misappropriateciKe sum of Le296,OOO by
wilfully causing NP to supply 20 gallons of petrol by means of chit No.
107598 to his private vehicle ACM113.In Count 178 the chit used was No.
107599; through use of that chit, the accused wilfully caused NP to supply
20 gallons of petrol at a total cost of Le296,OOOto the accused's private
vehicle ABB052. In Count 179 the sum involved is Le444,OOO. The chit used



was No.118416. 20 gallons of petrol were supplied by NP to accused's private
vehicle ACM113.In Count 180 the 35 gallons of petrol valued Le518,OOOwere
supplied to accused's private vehicle ACM113by means of chit No 128001. In
Count 181, the sum involved is Le638,OOO;the chit used is No. 26111; 44
gallons of diesel were supplied for the use of the accused's generator at
Potoru. In Count 182 the sum involved is Le740,OOOin respect of the supply
of 50 gallons of diesel for the purpose of accompanying the accused's wife to
Koinadugu District, and to Farana in the Republic of Guinea. It is not stated
how this fuel was used: that is, if for instance, it was supplied to a vehicle, or
was put in a receptacle for use later.

13.Count 183 charges the offence of Abuse of Office contrary to Section 42(1)
of the Act. It alleges that the accused improperly conferred an advantage
on his wife by using the sum of Le740,OOObelonging to the S~MA to
purchase 50 gallons of fuel for the procurement of cows from Koinadugu
District and Farana in the Republic of Guinea. In Count 184, the charge is a
Public Officer using his position for advantage, contrary to Section 44(1) of
the Act. It alleges that the accused abused his position as Executive
Director by improperly conferring an advantage on his wife by using the
SLMA funds in the sum of Le740,OOOfor the procurement of the same cows
referred to in Counts 182 and 183. The single transaction relating to the
purchase of cows, has thus give birth to 3 Counts.

14.Counts 185 - 194 charge the offence of Misappropriation of Public Funds
contrary to Section 36(1) of the Act. They relate to alleged payments made
as Honoraria to Parliamentary Sub-Committees, urgent national matters,
Chiefdom Authorities, Village elders and wharf harbour Masters, and for a
visit by a delegation to Gbangbatoke and Kitch0l!'.

15.To .sum up, on the Counts in the Indictment, they charge offences under the
Act of Offering an Advantage to a Public Officer contrary to Section 35(2);
Misappropriation of Public Funds contrary to Section 36(1); Abuse of Office
contrary to 42(1); Abuse of Position cO'1trary to 43; Public Officer using his
position for advantage contrary to 44(1); Fraudulent Acquisiti<m of Public
Funds contrary to 48(1)(a); Wilfully Failing to Comply with Applicable
Procedures and Guidelines contrary to Section 48(2)(b); Conspiracy to
commit a corruption offence in Count 20, to wit, conspiracy together with
other persons unknown to wilfully calculate per diem allowance in excess of
Government approved rates, which is really a conglomeration of all the



Counts relating to the per diem allowances paid to the accused, and was
probably inserted as a safety net and catch-all; Conspiracy to Commit
Misappropriation of Public Funds contrary to Section 128(1) in Counts 175 &
176- abandoned; and Failure to comply with a requirement under the ACCAct
2008 contrary to Section 130(1) respectively.

16. Before explaining the Law relating to each of these offences, other than
that charged in both Counts 175 and 176 which were abandoned by the
prosecution, I think I should set out what I may describe as the background
or the fundamentals of the case, which fundamentals apply to all the
charges.
OVERLOADING AN INDICTMENT

17. Firstly, the prosecution must avoid at all cost, overloading the Indictment.
There is a danger, when an Indictment contains too many Cou!1ts, charging
different offences, that vital elements of offences may be overlooked both
by the prosecution, by the defence, and maybe by the Judge. I have had to
go through the charges in this Indictment over and over again, to make sure
I have not overlooked any. I think I shall deal with all of them below, but if I
do leave out any, it would be as a result of the sheer weight of the
Indictment. My perception is strengthened by the words of BRIDGE,LJ (as
he then was) in NOVAC (1976) 65 Cr App R 107 at page 188: " We cannot
conclude this judgement without pointing out that most of the difficulties
whichhave bedevilled this trial whichhave led to the quashingof all
convictions except on the conspiracy and related counts, arose directly out
of the overloadingof the Indictment the wider and more important
question has to be asked whether in such a case the interests of justice
were likely to be better served by one very long trial or by one moderately
longand four short separate trials we answer unhesitatingly that
whatever advantages were expected to accrue from one long trial .... they
were heavily outweighed by thl?;..f:f{tantages. A trial of such dimensions
puts an immense burden on botfnd Jury...." Here, I am sitting alone as both
the tribunal of Law and of fact. The trial has not been long, but the
multiplicity of Counts have not, I believe, helped the prosecution either. As
the Learned Editors of BLACKSTONE'S CRIMINAL PRACTICE, 2007
Edition opined at paragraph DI0.60 page 60: " A further aspect of not
overloadingIndictments is that when, as not infrequently happens, the
criminalconduct alleged against an accused may be said in law to amount to a



number of distinct offences but the gist of what he did can conveniently be
brought under one charge, then the prosecution should have just one count
for the obviously appropriate offence - nothing is gained and much is lost in
terms of simplicity of presentation to the jury if the indictment contains
counts for all the offences of which the accused might possibly be guilty.
This is without prejudice to cases where the prosecution evidence is such
that the drafter is genuinely unsure about which of a number of possible
alternative offences the jury might choose to convict on. In that situation it
is proper to put all the alternatives in the indictment." This is a trial by
Judge alone, and the prosecution do not find themselves dealing with a jury
untutored in the law.
DUPLICI1Y

18.Secondly, the prosecution must comply with the rule against ,Duplicity. All
Counts in the Indictment must charge one offence only. If they charge more
than one offence, they are bad for Duplicity, and deprive the Court of
jurisdiction to try them. Duplicity is a matter of form, and not of evidence.
In this respect, the Law requires that the accused person be discharged for
those offences. If also, on its face, a Count appears not to have charged two
separate offences, in the sense that it does not allege the commission of an
offence on more than one day; or, that it does not charge the commission of
two separate offences on the same day, and therefore not duplicitous; but
the evidence discloses that in fact that particular Count has in effect
charged two separate offences, that Count will also be bad for Quasi-
Duplicity, in that the evidence discloses that more than two offences have
been charged in that Count. In this respect, the law is now more tolerant
than it was before. The cases show, that what the Court is concerned with is
that no injustice is caused to the accused person, in the sense that he might
be put in a position where he would not know to which particular allegation he
must apply his defence. Where the charge is so framed, that it would not be
evident whether the allegation is that t~e accused committed one of several
acts on a particular day, or on several days, it is best that each criminal act
be charged in a separate count. As stated in ARCHBOLD2003 Edition at
paragraph 1-133: It is not an essential characteristic of a single criminal
offence that the prohibited act or omission took place once and for all on a
single day, since it can take plc:ce continuously or intermittently over a period
of time and still remain a single offence." The case of CHILTERN D C v



HODGETTS [1983] 1 All ER 1053 HL is cited in support of this proposition.
"...Upholding the conviction for failure to comply with an enforcement notice,
the House said the offence should be alleged to have been committed
between the date when compliance with the notice was first required and
the date when the information was laid or the notice complied with,
whichever was the earlier." In that case, LORDpOqKILL, in delivering the
leading judgment for the house, in which all the Llv101.ordsconcurred, said at-page 1060 paragraph h: "It is not an essential characteristic of a criminal
offence that any prohibited act or omission, in order to constitute a single
offence, should take place once and for all on a single day. It may take place
continuously or intermittently, over a period of time. The initial offence
created by sub-s (1) (of the Townand Country PlanningAct,1971) in the case
of non-compliance with a 'donotice' is complete once and for ~/I when the
period of compliance with the notice expires; but it is plainly contempiated
that the further offence of non-compliance with a 'do notice' created by
sub-s (4), though it too is a single offence, may take place over a period of
time, since the penalty for it is made dependen~ on the number of days on
which it takes place if it were otherwise, it would have the bizarre
consequence that on a summary conviction a fine of £4~~~ould be~ ts"'

\ ~ imposeWor each such separate offence committed by ~e the ~ .
~ offender received before his fir~t convictiof1.:... H What I.can glean. from

what LORD ROSKILL had to say In that case, IS that, for Instance, In a case .
where the charge is failing to comply with applicable procedures, the
prohibited act or acts may take place over a period of days: one day, it might
·be that a voucher was prepared or not prepared, the other day it would be
that a cheque was prepared for the amount stated in the voucher, and so on.
If the prosecution were to charge an accused separately for each of these.
acts which collectively constitute the failure to comply with applicable
guidelines, the accused would be faced with a multiplicity of charges,
emanating from the prohibited acts, which together really constitute just
one offence.

19.The situation is otherwise, where, for inst~nce, the charge is
misappropri~tion of public funds. The act of misappropriation is a single act.
At the moment the amount of money leaves the coffers of the public body,
there has been an appropriation. What makes it a misappropriation, is the
wilfulness of the act, and the dishonest intention to deprive the public body



of funds or revenue. This is what, in my respectful view, LORD BROWNE-
WILKINSON was trying to explain in the case of GOMEZ [1993] 1 All ER, 1
at page 39 paragraphs f and g. As I have stated repeatedly in the past cases
I have adjudged, I will not convict an accused person of the offence of
Misapppropriation of public funds, if the prosecution has not led evidence
from which it could be inferred that the accused was dishonest,
notwithstanding the absence of the word dishonest from the definition of
Misappropriation in Section 36(2) of the AC Act ,2008. What makes an
appropriation a misappropriation, is the dishonest intention to appropriate,

20.Still, on the issue of duplicity, at paragraph 1-139 of ARCHBOLD2003
Edition it is stated that: "In AMOS v DPP[1988J R T R 198, DC, it was said
at page 203 that uncertainty in the mind of the defendant is the vice at
which the rule against duplicity is aimed and that the rule is ~,salutary one,
designed to counter a true risk that there may be confusion in the
presenting and the meeting of charges which are mixed up and uncertain. /I

PRE 2008 ACTS AND OMISSIONS
21.Thirdly, some of the charges in the Indictment relate to acts and omission

which occurred in early 2008, before the passing of the 2008 Act,
particularly Counts 170, 181,185,186,187,188,189. These Counts charge the
offence of Misappropriation of Public funds contrary to Section 36(1) of the
2008 Act. This provision is in the same terms as those in Section 8(1) of the
repealed 2000 Act, and is therefore not a new offence. The accused is not
therefore facing trial on charges which are based on acts committed when
those acts were not offences.
THE SIERRA LEONE MARTITIME ADMINISTRATION

22.F~urthly, all the charges relate to the accused in his position as Executive
Director of the SLMA, the nature and operations of the SLMA, including the
operations and functions of the SLMA's Board of Directors, and the role of
Parliament, and Parliamentary Committees, or Sub-Committees. It would be
necessary therefore, to discuss what the Law says about the SLMA and the
role of Parliament in its functions.

23.The Sierra Leone Maritime Administration was established by Section 3(1)
of the Sierra Leone Maritime Administration Act,2000 - SLMA Act,2000.
Sub-section 3(2) provided that" The Administration shall be a body
corporafe having perpetual succession and capable of acquiring, holding and



disposing of any property, whether moveable or immoveable, and of suing and
being sued in its corporate name and, subject, to this Act, of performing all
such acts as bodies corporate may by law perform. "This provision makes it
clear that the rules and regulations governing those employed by, or holding
executive and Board positions in a company or corporate body, apply to the
SLMA. So, therefore, the rules relating to the fiduciary obligations of
Directors, the duty not to make a secret profit; the duty to not act, against
the interest of the corporate body, the obligation not to exceed the
mandate and powers given ~ to the corporate body by its Articles of
Association, and in statutory corporate bodies such as the SLMA, the
Statute establishing the body, apply to the accused.

24.Subsection 3(3) provides that" The Administration shall have a common seal,
the use of which shall be authenticated by the signature of the Executive
Director and other members of the Board designated in that'behalf by the
Board"

25.The Board is established by Section 4(1) of the SLMA Act,2000. It provides
that" The governing body of the Administration shall be a Board which shall,
subject to this Act, have the control and supervision of the Administration. "
This means that, generally, the Officers and employees of the
Administration wi/Ibe subject to the authority of the Board Subsection 4(2)
provides that "Without prejudice to subsection (1), the Board shall be
responsible for:- (a) securing the implementation of the functions of the
Administration; (b) the approval of policies for the proper management of
the Administration; and (c) the sound and proper financial management of
the Administration." Subsection (4)provides that "The Board shall consist of
a Chairman and 8 other members. By Subsection (5)(c), the Executive
Director appointed under Section 13 of the Act, is also a member.

26.Mo"Stimportantly, for the purpose of deciding the efficacy of Counts 29 -
160, Section 6 of the Act provides that: "The Chairman and the other
members shall be paid such remuneration or allowances as Parliament shall
determine and shall be reimbursed by the Administration, with the approval
of the Minister, for expenses incurred in connection with the discharge of
their functions. /I Section 2 provides that the "Minister" is "the Minister
responsible for Transporf'.

27.Section 7 deals with the proceedings of the Board. The quorum for meetings
is 6. Each member has one vote, but in the case of a tie, the Chairman has a



casting vote. "All acts, matters or things authorized or required to be done
by the Board shall be decided at a meeting where a quorom is present and
the decision is supported by the votes of at least two-thirds of the
members. II Further, "Any proposal circulated among all members and agreed
to in writing by a two-thirds majority of all members shall be of the same
force or effect as a decision made at a duly constituted meeting of the
Board and shall be incorporated in the minutes of the next meeting of the
Board." It has a proviso which is not necessary for the purposes of this
Judgment.

28.The reason why I have cited these provisions is to illustrate that the
ultimate decision making body at the SLMA, is the Board. Once the Board
has taken a decision, the executive or management of the Administration are
duty bound to carry it out. From the evidence led, it is c1ear,that the annual
budget for the SLMA is put together by the various heads of departments,
and decided on by Management. Management then submits it to the Board
for approval. Upon approval by the Board, it is sent to the Ministry of
Finance for its own endorsement, and for presentation in Parliament. The
budget is implemented once it has received Parliamentary approval. It
follows therefore that if Parliament has approved the budget as presented,
and if management keeps its expenditure within that approved budget,
management cannot then be said, to have wrongfully utilised funds which
haV~geted for.

29.Section 14 of the SLMA Act provides for the appointment of an Executive
Director (E/D). It states that: (1)"The Administration shall have an
Executive Director who shall be appointed by the President on the advice of
the Minister, subject to the approval of Parliament." The prosecution has not
tendered the accused's letter of appointment, but it has tendered as exhibit

"
43 A&B,a copy of a letter dated 20 April,2001 written by the then Chairman
of the Board, Capt Abraham Macauley. Therein, the accused's appointment
by H E The President is acknowledged in these words: ".,.in compliance with
paragraph 2 of the Secretary to the President's letter dated 27h

August, 2000 appointing you to that post. II

30.Section 14(2) provides for the terms and conditions of service of the E/D.
It states that :"The appointment of the Executive Director shall be upon
such terms as the Board may, with the approval of the Minister, determine. II

It is not for the E/D to fix the terms and conditions of his employment.



That is a matter for the Board. In exhibit 43A&B t~ Board, in 2000 fixed \\ )..,.•
the terms and conditions of service of the accused. ,he conditions included ~.
payment of a basic annual salary then fixed at USD24,OOO;annual rent
allowance of USD 6,000 i.e. 25/'0 of the annual basic salary; leave/travelling
allowance of 15'10annual basic salary; a furnished house; 2 official vehicles a
4x4 four wheel drive and a salon car, preferably a Mercedes Benz car;
responsibility allowance; and an entertainment allowance.

31. His duties are set out in Section 15, and they are, inter alia: "....(he) shall be
responsible for the efficient organization and management of the
Administration; and ....it shall be (his) function as the Chief Executive
Officer of the Administration but subject to any directions from the Board-
to-(a) formulate and implement the operational policies, programmes and
plans relating to the functions of the Administration as may,pe approved by
the Board (e) to provide overall leadership in the conduct and
management of the day to day business or activities of the Administration."
What these provisions tell us, is that, the E/D should seek the approval of
the Board in respect of any matter of importance; and that ultimate
responsibility for the day to day running of the affairs of the Administration
lies with him.

32.It follows therefore, that he cannot, for instance, dictate to the Board, the
level or quantum of its remuneration package; the quantum or level is fixed
by Parliament - Section 6. His business would be to prepare, in conjunction
with his management, a budget which would be ultimately presented to
Parliament for approval. Section 20(3) provides that" an annual plan of
activities prepared and finalized by the Executive Director shall be
submitted notlater than three months before the beginning of the financial
y~~r of the Administration for the approval of the Board/~ This is what I
believe are the" Projections for the years ending 2008 and 2009'
respectively or budgets, tendered as exhibits 54 and 55. Exhibit 55 page 8
shows that the budget was most probably prepared at the end of
October,2008 or in November,2008 as it gives the actual expenditure up to
October,2008. In exhibit 54, it is not so clearly stated, but a perusal of
page 8, particularly the columns headed 'actual 2007 Le' and 'variance' shows
that the budget for 2008 was prepared probably before the end of 2007.

33.By Section 25 of the Act, a statement of account in respect of all financial
matters for any particular year must be audited by the Auditor-General or



by an Auditor appointed by him. The statement of accounts and the audit
report thereon are submitted to the Board for approval and a copy is
submitted to the Minister as part of the annual report to be laid by the
Minister before Parliament under subsection 3 of Section 28. The reference
to Section 26 in Section 25(3) of the Act is wrong, and will have to be
amended by Parliament, as there is no Subsection 26(3). Section 26 has no
sub-sections.

34.The financial obligations of the Administration do not end there. Section 28
provides that within 3 months after the end of each financial year, which
Section 26 says is the same as that of the Government, i.e. January -
December, the Administration shall submit for the approval of the Board an
annual report of its activities, operations, undertakings property and funds
for that year. That report shall contain, inter alia, a copy of the audited
accounts together with the Auditor-General's report thereon. A copy of the
Report approved by the Board, is sent to the Minister. This Report, referred
to also above, when dealing with Section 25, is laid before Parliament by the
Minister.

35.50, if Parliament approves the budget submitted to it by the Minister, and
the Administration implements its provisions, it would not be true to say that
the remuneration package, for instance, of the Board was fixed by the
accused. As Mrs Vannie, PW1 herself said in evidence on 28 March,2011,
after the budget is prepared, it is taken to the Board for approval. But this
is a matter I shall return to shortly, when dealing with Counts 29 -160.

36.These provisions, in particular, Sections 15 and 20(3) respectively, mean also,
that the E/D takes responsibility for all the acts of his subordinates,. and
cannot hide under the cloak of ignorance. For instance, if the E/D has made a
request for the payment of a certain amount of money, he cannot be heard
to say that it was the responsibility of his subordinate to see that it was
properly applied. He is responsible to the Board for such expenditure.

37.At its inception in 2000 Section 11(5) of the SLMA Act,2000 empowered the
Administration to manage and to apply the funds derived from the charges
imposed under Subsections (1) to (4) of Section 11, '...to finance the
activities and objectives of the Administration...."This was all changed in
2007. The Sierra Leone Maritime Administration (Amendment) Act,2007 -
Act No. 14 of 2007 repealed and replaced Section 11(5) with the following
new subsection: U{5} the proceeds of any charge imposed under this Section



by an Auditor appointed by him. The statement of accounts and the audit
report thereon are submitted to the Board for approval and a copy is
submitted to the Minister as part of the annual report to be laid by the
Minister before Parliament under subsection 3 of Section 28. The reference
to Section 26 in Section 25(3) of the Act is wrong, and will have to be
amended by Parliament, as there is no Subsection 26(3). Section 26 has no
sub-sections.

34.The financial obligations of the Administration do not end there. Section 28
provides that within 3 months after the end of each financial year, which
Section 26 says is the same as that of the Government, i.e. January -
December, the Administration shall submit for the approval of the Board an
annual report of its activities, operations, undertakings property and funds
for that year. That report shall contain, inter alia, a copy of the audited
accounts together with the Auditor-General's report thereon. A copy of the
Report approved by the Board, is sent to the Minister. This Report, referred
to also above, when dealing with Section 25, is laid before Parliament by the
Minister.

35.So, if Parliament approves the budget submitted to it by the Minister, and
the Administration implements its provisions, it would not be true to say that
the remuneration package, for instance, of the Board was fixed by the
accused. As Mrs Vannie, PW1 herself said in evidence on 28 March,2011,
after the budget is prepared, it is taken to the Board for approval. But this
is a matter I shall return to shortly, when dealing with Counts 29 -160.

36.These provisions, in particular, Sections 15 and 20(3) respectively, mean also,
that the E/D takes responsibility for all the acts of his subordinates, and
cannot hide under the cloak of ignorance. For instance, if the E/D has made a
request for the payment of a certain amount of money, he cannot be heard
to say that it was the responsibility of his subordinate to see that it was
properly applied. He is responsible to the Board for such expenditure.

37.At its inception in 2000 Section 11(5) of the SLMA Act,2000 empowered the
Administration to manage and to apply the funds derived from the charges
imposed under Subsections (1) to (4) of Section 11, •...to finance the
activities and objectives of the Administration ...."This was all changed in
2007. The Sierra Leone Maritime Administration (Amendment) Act,2007-
Act No. 14 of 2007 repealed and replaced Section 11(5) with the following
new subsection: U{5} the proceeds of any charge imposed under this Section



shall be paid into the consolidated fund" Section 21 was also repealed and
replaced by a new provision: "21. The activities of the Administration shall bey
financed by a fund consisting of - (a) moneys appropriate}~rliament for the

~
purposes of the Administration; (b) any loans raised by the Administration
with the approval of the Minister; (c) any investment revenue,' and (d) gifts
or donations from any person or organization. "These amendments made it
clear beyond a reasonable doubt that the Administration is a public body
within the meaning of Section 1 of the ACA,2008. They also enabled the
Administration, by itself, without going through the Government, to obtain
the Loans from the Ecowas Bank for Investment and Development for,
firstly, to enter into the agreement with Tideland Signal Limited for the
Supply and Installation of Navigational aids evidenced by exhibit 42 signed
by both parties on 12 January,2009; and, secondly, to constr.uct its present
Headquarters.

38.But they also brought with them a setback, though not for long, as pointed
out in the Budget for 2009: At page 2 of exhibit 55 it is pointed out that
"...During the first months of 2008, the overall budget performance of the
Administration's activities showed a short fall as revenue was way below
target due to payment of the freight levy which accounted for 90% of the
Administration's income to the National Revenue Authority. This financial
situation was however improved in September when the responsibility for
freight levy collection was reinstated for SLMA. For the first time since the
start of the Administration, a subvention from the Government of Sierra
Leone amounting to Le96 0,192,100 was received This was utilized in payment
of staff salaries and other expenses. This is further proof that the
Administration is undoubtedly, a public body.

39.B~i.nga public body means that the Government Budgeting and Accountability
Act,2005 and the Regulations made thereunder, namely, the Financial
Management Regulations,2007, apply to the Administration. It also means
that the accused is a public officer within the meaning of Section 1 of the
ACA Act ,2008 and is bound by the provisions of this Act, and by its
Regulations.
GOVERNMENT BUDGETING ACT,2005 AND 2007 REGULATIONS

40.In the 2005 Act, Section 2 provides that" public money" means money held
by, held in or paid out of the consolidated fund" Section 11(3) provides that
"Every person who collects or receives any public moneys shall keep a record



of receipts and deposits thereof in such form and manner as the
Accountant-General may determine." Also, Section 28(2) of that Act
provides that" When an appropriation for a budgetary agency has been
approved, it shall be used only in accordance with the purpose described and
within the limits set by the different classifications within the agency's
estimates/~ The SLMA is a budgetary agency within the meaning of Section 2
of the 2005 Act, as it is ".....a public body to which a specified head or
division or both of expenditure is allocated in the annual estimates." This is
because its budget is subsumed under that of the Ministry, before it is
presented to Parliament for approval. Moving unto the 2007 Regulations,
Regulation 11(2) provides that \I The estimates shall be divided into heads of
expenditure in accordance with the structure determined by the Financial
Secretary acting on the advice of the Budget Bureau and con,veyed to vote-
controllers through the budget call circular. Regulation 12 provides as
follows: "12(1) The purposes of expenditure and the services to be provided
under each head shall be outlined in a preamble to the head to be called 'the
ambit of the vote: (2) No expenditure shall be charged to the head unless it
falls within the ambit of the vote." These provisions are of importance when
I shall turn my attention to the payments allegedly paid to, or for the
benefit of Members of Parliament. The issue of whether these payments
were already provided for in the budget under the headings, community
relations, or facilitation and protocol, will be examined in full. Another issue
which will require determination is whether all payments made by a public
body should be supported by payment vouchers. Regulation 73(1) states that
"All disbursements of public money shall be properly supported by payment
vouchers." Regulation 73(3) states that such" vouchers shall contain,
or have attached thereto, full particulars of the service for which payment
is made including dates, numbers, distances and rates, so that they can be
checked without reference to any other document. "This is also a matter
which will be dealt with later, after consideration of the evidence.
THE LAW

41. I shall now proceed to examine the legal requirements of the several charges
brought by the prosecution. In the Counts charging Misappropriation of
public funds, the prosecution must prove beyond all reasonable doubt, that
the funds appropriated were public funds; that the act of appropriation was
done with a dishonest intention, which, as I have explained above, makes it a



misappropriation; further, the act which causes deprivation of funds, must
be wilful. The Learned Editors of the 2007 Edition of BLACKSTONE'S
CRIMINAL PRACTICE, have at paragraph A2.8 suggested the relevant
meaning of 'wilful.' They submit that it is now a "composite word to cover
both intention and a type of recklessness." They cite the explanation given
by LORD DIPLOCK in SHEPPARD [1981] AC 394, where, in a case of child
neglect, he said that 'wilful'in the context of the UKChildren and Young
Persons Act,1933 involved the actus reus of failing to provide the child with
medical aid; and the mens rea of the parent, that of being aware of the risk
to the child's health if not provided with medical aid, or that the parent's
unawareness of this fact was due to his not caring whether his child's health
were at risk or not. The Editors submit further that, 'wilfulness'requires
basic mens rea in the sense of either intention or recklessn?ss, and that
even in the absence of the word 'wilfully this is the mens rea which will
normally be implied by the courts for serious criminal offences in the
absence of any other factor indicating a wider or narrower basis. The case
of G [2003] 4 All ER765 HL has confirmed that wilfully means intentionally
or recklessly, but it has departed from the objective test for recklessness
suggested by LORD DIPLOCKin SHEPPARD,and opted for. the subjective
approach.

42.A major difference between the ACA,2008 and the Theft Act ,1968 on which
case of GOMEZ is based, a case I shall also refer to below, is that under the
ACA,2008 the prosecution need not prove an intention to permanently
deprive the owner of his property. So that even if, the accused person
misappropriates the public body's property, but claims that he intended to
return the same as was the case in VELUMYL[1988] Crim LR 299 the
ac:cused would still be found guilty of the offence. In that case the Court of
Appeal laid to rest the age-old defence of fraudulent accountants: that the
money was borrowed in order to be returned later. There, the Court of
Appeal rejected the Appellant's argument that he had borrowed money from
his employer expecting to return an equivalent sum, and that he therefore
had no intention to permanently deprive his employer of that amount of
money, on the ground that he had no intention of returning the objects he
had taken.
THE CASE OF GOMEZ AND THE ISSUE OF COSENT OF THE OWNER



43.Further, the owner's consent is not a defence to a charge brought under this
act, as LORD KEITH repeatedly stated in the case of GOMEZ [1993] 1 All
ER 1 HL at page 9 para h, page 12j, page 13b,g,h, and LORDBROWNE-
WILINSON at page 39c and page 40j. Taking the dicta together this what
LORD KEITH had to say: "While it is correct to say that appropriation for
the purposes of s 3(1) includes the latter sort of act, it does not necessarily
follow that no other act can amount to an appropriation and in particular that
no act expressly or impliedly authorised by the owner can in any
circumstances do so. Indeecf, Lawrence's case is a clear decision to the
contrary since it laid down unequivocally that an act may be an appropriation
notwithstanding that it is done with the consent of the owner. It does not
appear to me to make any sensible distinction can be made in this context
between consent and authorisation." The latter sort of act he was referring
to, was LORDROSKILL's opinion of what appropriation meant in the case of
MORRIS [1983] 3 All ER 288 HL at 292-293. LORDROSKILL seemed to be
using a restrictive interpretation of what was appropriation in the context of
Section (1) of the Theft Act ,1968. His opinion was that the concept of
appropriation involved not an act expressly or impliedly authorised by the
owner but an act by way of adverse inference with or usurpation of those
rights

44. LORD KEITH said further at page 12j: "...In each case the owner of the
goods was induced by fraud to part with them to the rogue. Lawrence's case
makes it clear that consent to or authorisation by the owner of the taking by
the rogue is irrelevant Lawrence's case also makes it clear that it is no
less irrelevant that what happened may also have constituted the offence of
obtaining property by deception under s 15(1)of the 1968 Act. "Lastly, at
P<:Ige13f the Law Lord says:" ...in my opinion a person thus procures the
company's consent dishonestly and with the intention of permanently
depriving the company of the money is guilty of theft ...."

45.I have quoted extensively from this case because of the nature of the
allegations made against the accused. It seems to me, that what I will have
to decide at the end of the day is whether, Parliament having approved the
budget for the SLMA in 2008, 2009 and 2010, the accused either with the
approval of the Board, or independently, was at liberty to apply the monies
approved ,to the purposes, for instance, of making payments to, and
entertaining some of the Members of that very Parliament, under the



budgetary head of community relations or facilitation and protocol.
Parliament or the Government through the Ministry of Finance, as the final
arbiter of how much could be appropriated to the running and operations of
the SLMA, could be said to the owner in this sense. Without Parliament's
approval and the sanction of the Ministry of Finance, monies cannot be
appropriated to the running and operations of the SLMA. Even if Parliament
had consented to these monies being utilised by the SLMA, could it be said
that it thereby consented to their use in the manner allegedly adopted by
the accused, for instance, when fuel was allegedly pumped into his private
vehicle? By approving the budget for administrative.expenses, had
Parliament thereby given carte blanche to the accused, provided that there
were sufficient funds, to undertake such expenditure. Part of the accused's
case seems to be, apart from the fact that he asserts that \n some
instances, his private vehicle was fuelled because it was being used for
official purposes, that he did not exceed the budgeted amount allocated the
SLMA; that the Auditor-General had given the SLMA a clean bill of health,
so why should anybody complain. Further, if Parliament has approved a bulk
amount which goes towards administrative expenses, could it be
misappropriation on the part of the accused, if he were to submit to the
Board of SLMA, for its approval, a certain amount of money as leave
allowance or rent allowance or per diem allowance and that the various
amounts submitted were approved by the Board, no deception on his part
being alleged by the prosecution?
GHOSH AND THE ISSUE OF DISHONESTY

46.To turn to the issue of what dishonesty means in the ACA,2008, the leading
authority is still the definition given in GHOSH. In GHOSH [1982] 2 All ER
689, CA LORD LANE, LCJ presidin g said at page 696g&h: "In determining
whether the prosecutiop ~~ proved that the defendant was acting
dishonestly, a jury musfof all decide whether, according to the ordinary,.. .

standards of reasonable and honest people what was done was dishonest. If
it was not dishonest by those standards, that should be the end of the
matter and the prosecution fails; Ii) if it was dishonest by those standards,
then that tribunal should consider also whether the Defendant himself must
have'realised that what he was doing was by by the standards of reasonable
and honest people dishonest ..it is dishonest for a defendant to act in a



way which he knows ordinary people consider to be dishonest, even if he
asserts or genuinely believes that he is morally justified in acting as he did 1/

FRAUDULENTLY
47. I shall now turn my attention to the offence of Fraudulent Acquisition of

Public Funds, which is the offence charged in Counts 3-6 of the Indictment.
Fraudulently according to ARCHBOLD2003 Edition at para 17-62 - 17-64 is
"dishonestly to prejudice or to take the risk of prejudicing another's right,
knowing that you have no right to do so. It is not confined to a risk of
possible injury resulting in economic loss; dishonestly to induce a person
performing a public duty to act in a way which would be contrary to his duty
if he had known the true position is to risk injury to the right of the state,
or the public authority as the case may be, to have that duty properly
performed and amounts to an intent to defraud, deceit is no,t essential
ingredient of fraud per se. The fact that the accused puts forward false
evidence in order to substantiate a genuine claim does not negative an intent
to defraud" The Learned Editors of this Edition cite the unreported case of
R v de Courcy decided in the UKCourt of Appeal on 10 July,1964 as
authority for this proposition. There, the Court said, that uttering to a
court, or to any person a false document with intent that it be acted on as if
it were true is extremely strong evidence of intent to defraud; the fact that
it is done with the purpose of supporting a genuine claim is irrelevant."

48.In this respect, in order for the prosecution to succeed on these counts, it
must show that the Board, or Parliament, which approves the yearly budget
submitted through the Board, was dishonestly induced by the accused to
authorise the payment of the leave and rent allowances which he claimed in
2009 and 2010. That this was a formidable task for the prosecution, will be
shown shortly when I come to deal with the evidence. Since the accused
.'

could not get much more than was budgeted for; and since Parliament could
only approve what was presented to it in the budget, it is not difficult to see
that this would be a mountain too high to climb.

49.The property which the accused is alleged to have fraudulently acquired, are
his leave and rent allowances for 2009 and 2010. Clearly, whatever was paid
to him by way of rent or leave allowances, was public property in the sense in
which 'public property' is defined in Section 1 of the AC Act ,2008. In this
respect, the prosecution has proved that these allowances were public
property. Their difficulty, as I see it, was to prove that these allowances



had been obtained fraudulently. If for instance, it had been alleged, and it
had been proven in evidence, that Parliament had approved under the head
for administrative expenses, an annual leave allowance of, say, Le20million,
and the accused had got the Accountant PWl to pay him Le25milli.on, clearly,
the offence would have been proven, provided the accused had the requisite
mens rea, i.e. he had acted fraudulently as described above. Also, If the
Board had, for instance, fixed either allowance at this figure of Le20million,
and the accused had got PW1surreptitiously to increase it to Le25million in
the budget submitted to the Minister for inclusion in the budget sent to
Parliament for approval, there might be a case for the accused to answer.
But in the absence of such evidence, it would be hard to say the accused has
fraudulently acquired either his rent or leave allowances.
ABUSE OF OFFICE

50. As for the offence of Abuse of office contrary to Section 42(1) of the AC
Act,2008 I have explained what it means, and what it entails in the cases of
THE STATE v FOFANAH & MANS and the STATE v PHILIP CONTEH &
ORS. A Public Officer who uses his office to improperly confer an advantage
on himself or on any other person commits an offence." I adopt what I said
in my Judgment on the No-Case Submission at para 7: "Further, the essential
element in establishing that an accused person has abused his office, is that
whilst being a public officer, he has improperly conferred an advantage on
himself or someone else. Improperly conferring an advantage could consist,
as in this case, of the act of facilitating or causing money to be paid to a
person to whom that money is not due. To cite BLACKSTONE'S CRIMINAL
PRACTICE 2007 Edition at para B5.98 when dealing with the then Fraud Bill,
now Fraud Act which is in similar terms to Section 42: .•the clear intention of
~be provision is to cover the dishonest abuse of any position of financial
trust or responsibility, including that of a trustee, company director or
executor, but it is not confined to fidcuciary relationships
and would extend to frauds committed by employees including those fhat
cannot be prosecuted as theft. The definition of "AdvantageH in Section 1of

. the Act is inclusive, and I hold that it applies to money; it constitutes "any
paymentH in Section 1(c). He caused monies meant for the Food Security
Project to be paid to himself. Likewise, the ;?'d accused conferred an
advantage on another person, the jSt accused, by facilitating the payment of
Le43,855,OOO to the jSt accused The money misappropriated came from the



consolidated fund. 50, in this case, if the prosecution proves
beyond a reasonable doubt that the accused yd accused took for himself,
the sum of Le2million, which formed part of the money he had taken from
the account of the ABC for the purpose of paying rent for the property at
Lunsar, he would have conferred an advantage on himself, as that money falis
within the definition of advantage. 1/ And as I have noted in the latter case
that is the CONTEH case, "the charges for Abuse of Office whether
contrary to Section 42(1) or 43 of the Act, are actually alternatives to the
Counts charging Misappropriation of monies. They are different offences,
but the complaint in all of them is essentially the same: the accused
misappropriated a certain sum of money; he therefore abused his office by
misappropriating the same sums of money. This view of the facts and of the
Law will be reflected in the sentences I shall impose". The A;buse of Office
Counts do not allege criminal acts other than the acts of appropriation. The
situation here is unlike that, for instance, in the Law of Larceny, where an
accounts c1erk,say, makes a false entry in his account books in order to
conceal his stealing of a certain sum of money. In such a situation, there will
be two criminal acts: the making of the false entry, and the stealing of the
money. Such acts would necessarily give rise to two separate offences. But in
the case of the Abuse of Office offence, it relies and is parasitic on the
Misappropriation charge. If there is no misappropriation, there would be no
abuse of office. In the earlier example, you could falsify an entry without
stealing; or you could steal, without falsifying an entry.
FAILING TO COMPLYWITH APPLICABLEPROCEDURES

51. The next offence I wish to deal with, is that of Failing to Comply with
applicable procedures and guidelines relating to management of funds
contrary to Section 48(2)(b) of the ACA,2008. CONTEH & ORS were also
ch~rged with that same offence, as was the 2nd accused in THE STATE v
SESAY & BENDU. In CONTEH, I said, inter alia, when dealing with this
offence: Section 48(2)(b) provides that: "A person whose functions concern
the administration, custody, management, receipt or use of any part of the
public revenue or public property commits an offence if he- (b)
wilfully or negligently fails to comply with any law or applicable procedures
and guidelines relating to the procurement, allocation, sale or disposal or
property, tendering of contracts, management of funds or incurring of
expenditures What are these procedures and guidelines?



· They are those contained in the Financial Management
Regulations, 2007 made by the Minister of Finance pursuant to powers
conferred on him in that behalf by the Government Budgeting and
Accountability Act,2005. Section 48(2} of the Anti-
Corruption Act,2008 (ACA,2008) deals with a person whose functions
concern the administration custody, management, receipt or use of any
part of the public revenue or public property. Public Property is defined in
Section 48(4} of the ACA,2008 as meaning real or personal property,
including public funds, and money of a public body, or under the control
of, or consigned or due to a public body. Section 1of the ACA,2008
defines public funds as: (c) any moneys, loangrant or donation for the
benefit of the people of Sierra Leone or a section thereof A Public Body
is defined as including the (a) Cabinet, any Ministry, Department or
Agency of Government {j}a body or organization established out
of moneys provided by Parliament or otherwise set up partly or wholly out
of public funds. II As I have stated above, the SLMA is clearly a public
body within the meaning of the ACA,2008. The guidelines, I have set out
above, and do not wish to reiterate them here. Wilfully, bears the same
meaning as it does in Section 36, and as I have explained above. The only
difference between this provision and Section 36, is that here, the
accused must of necessity must be part of the administration or
management of a body which receives or uses public revenue or property.
Since there is no doubt about this, I shall not dwell on this element of
the offence.

52.This offence has been charged in relation to different situations. In the
first situation, that is, in Counts 7&8, it is alleged that the accused failed to
comply with the applicable procedures and guideline in the manner in which..
he calculated his rent allowance in 2009, and his leave allowance in 2010. As I
have pointed out above, unless the prosecution succeeds in proving that the
accused exceeded the allowances budgeted for and approved by Parliament;
or proves, that these allowances had been fixed by the Board, and the
accused gave instructions to, principally, PWl, that the limits imposed be
exceeded, the prosecution would fail.

53.In the second situation~e~emplified by Counts 21-23, the per diem
Counts, it is alleged"rt'i1ed to comply by wilfully calculating his per diem
allowance at USD55"0 in excess of Government approved rates for 2009 and

~.



2010. Remarkably, the prosecution has not led any evidence to show what
these rates were. They claim there was a cabinet conclusion about what it
should be. I do not have, nor have I seen any such cabinet conclusion. In any
event, there is no evidence that these payments were made without the
authority of the Board. And since the prosecution called the Chairman of the
Board as a witness, but asked no questions about this particular matter, I
can safely assume they knew what the answer woul.dbe, and that it would
unfavourable to their case. The only other alternative, I may venture to say,
was to have charged the Board members themselves for dereliction of duty.
It was also argued by the prosecution that though in one case the per diem
allowance was for 'five days overseas travel', and in the other, for 'four days
overseas travel', the accused wilfully calculated his per diem allowance, and
was paid for 8 days of being away. The accused's answer to this was simply
travelling time was included in the calculation. It was the prosecution's duty
to prove that inclusive of travelling time, the accused was not entitled to the
sum claimed in each Count; that travelling to Ghana, on say, Kenya Airways,
only involved two and a half hours travelling of the same day. This they could
have done by calling someone from the airlines; or by producing counterfoils
or airlin~ office copies of the tickets used by the accused; or, in these days
of electronic tickets, asking the airline used by the accused in each case, to
reproduce the ticket issued to him, one and two years ago, respectively.

54.In the third situation, as stated in Counts 28-160 the allegation is that the
accused wilfully caused to be paid to the Chairman and other members of the
Board, remuneration without the authority of Parliament. The first thing I
would wish to say about this allegation, is that in approving the budget for
each year, Parliament approves expenditures detailed in these budgets. The
b~~get proposals tendered by the prosecution show that Directors expenses
increased on a more or less yearly basis. The Board could only receive what
Parliament approved. The Board could only submit for Parliamentary approval,
what it had itself approved. The accused could not command them to accept
what they did not want. His management presented figures to the Board; the
Board looked at the figures, and if it liked them, forwarded them to the
Minister for presentation in Parliament. Payment of remuneration to Board
members was indeed approved by the accused, as it should be. Since
members of the Board were not executive Directors, they could not very well
pay themselves. But what he approved was the physical act of paying, not the



amount to be paid; that would already have been done by the Board. I think
the problem the prosecution has encountered, is that it has given a very
restricted interpretation to the words \l remuneration or allowanceS' in
Section 6 of the SLMA Act. If remuneration is paid in one form, sitting fees
for, instance, ought not to be paid. This is obviously not so, as will be shown'
by the evidence. It seems to me that all this section does, is to permit
payments to be made to Directors, whatever description is given to the
payment. It certainly does not mean that it only authorises one type of
payment. I suppose because the payments appear to be in the over-generous
category, the suspicion of the ACCwas aroused. The Chairman was here. He
could have shed light on the prosecution's interpretation of remuneration and
or allowances.

55. The next type of offence charged, is that under Section 35(2) of the
ACA,2008. This is I believe, the first outing as it were, of this charge,
before me. Section 35(2) of the ACA,2008 states that" " Any person who
offers any advantage to any public officer which that public officer is not
authorised to receive by law commits an offence." Advantage, as stated in
Section 1(1) of the ACA,2008 includes money or money's worth. This
provision is a euphemism for bribing a public officer. Public Officer is
defined in Section 1(1)also, as an officer or member of a public body ....."
And as I have stated above, for the·purposes of this Act, the SLMA is a
Public Body, and the accused and members of the Board, are, for these
purposes, Pubfic Officers. Since, by the very fact that no member was
charged, and that all of them were listed as witnesses, even though only the
Chairman, in the end was called, they could therefore be categorised as
innocent agents in the payments made to t,hem, I am surprised the Chairman
was not asked in evidence-in-chief, whether he queried the substantial
payments made to him every month he had been Chairman; or whether he
remons~t_,<U'o the accused that he was being paid too much, and that the
accused~ ~f the money back. In my view, the Board members could
either It treated as accomplices, if the prosecution were right in their view
that the payments to the Board were unauthorised, or as innocent agents in
the fraud practised on them to their individual benefit.

56.The Conspiracy charges in Counts 20 and 175&176, ought not to detain my
attention. Count 20, as I have stated above is catch-all, and certainly will not



pass muster, if the substantive offences relating to the same transactions
fail; and Counts 175&176 wer.e abandoned.

57.Another type of offence charged, and which I am dealing with for the first
time, is that charged under Section 44(1) of the ACA,2008. It alleges that
the accused in his capacity as E/D of the SLMA abused his position as E/D in
that he improperly conferred an advantage on his wife, by using SLMA funds
in the sum of Le740,000 to purchase 50 gallons of diesel for the
procurement of cows from Koindaugu Ditsrict and Farana in Guinea. Section
44(1) provides that "Subject to subsection (3) a public officer who makes
use of his office or position for an advantage for himself or another person
commits an offence " Subsection 44(2) provides that" a public
officer shall be presumed until the contrary is proved, to have made use of
his office for an advantage where he has taken any decision or action in
relation to any matter in which he, or a relative or associ~te of his, has a
direct or indirect interest." Subsection (3) provides that: ...." This Section
shall not apply to a public officer who: ....(b) acts in that capacity in the
interest of that body corporate. Its specifics are the same as in Count 182
and 183: they concern the wife's alleged journey to Koinadugu and Guinea to
purchase cows, using fuel paid for out of the funds of the SLMA. The
position however, is that if the accused is found guilty on Count 183, he
would of necessity be found not guilty in respect of Count 184 as, in my view,
they are alternative offences.

58. These offences under Sections 42 and 44 were meant, and were intended to
address the growing menace of misuse of the perquisites or perks attached .
to high office. The accused, say the prosecution, was entitled to fuel
allocation; but he was not entitled to use his employer's resources for private
visits made by his wife to the provinces. If his wife intended to do some
p6vate buying of cattle, he or she was supposed to make private
arrangements for financing such a trip. He could, for instance, if the
prosecution's story is true, that the wife did go to these places, have paid
for the fuel out of his own pocket. By utilising the funds of the SLMA, and
by using his official driver, the prosecution is saying he had improperly
conferred an advantage in her. He had given her a benefit to which she was
not entitled, and which he was not entitled to give.

59. The last type of offence charged, is that under Section 130(1) of the
ACA,2008. The allegation is that the accused wilfully failed to surrender his



Ecowas passport when required to do so by Notice served on him under
Section 63(1) of theACA,2008. The proof of this charge largely depends on
the weight I should attach to the evidence given by Mr Marah, and I shall
come to that later. Section 130(1) provides that "a person who fails to
comply with any requirement under this Act for which no offence is specially
created, commits an offence '1 I have studied Section 63, and I am
satisfied that it creates no offence, but that it imposes a duty on the person
to whom a Notice is directed under that Section, to comply with the
requirements of that Notice. It is therefore permissible to bring a charge
under Section 130(1)

60.1 shall now go on to deal with the evidence led, and where necessary
comment on it, and give my evaluation of it. -

61. The prosecution called Uwitnesses, and asked to dispense with the calling of
4 whose names appeared at the back of the Indictment, namely Captain
Abraham Macaulay (No.1), Kholifa Koroma (N05), Richard Alpha (No. 14) and
Andrew Demby, (No 15). On Mr Fynn's Application, I allowed the prosecution
to dispense with the calling of these witnesses, as both Counsel for the
accused persons, said they did not wish to have them called for cross-
examination. One witness's name was added to the Indictment: Joseph Noah
on 18 March,2011. A summary of his evidence had been filed with the
Indictment, and his name therefore ought to have appeared on the back of
the Indictment as provided for in Section 89(4) of the ACA,2008.

62.The most important witnesses in my view, were the Acc;ountant Mrs Vannie,
and the accused person who testified in whose own defence. The next most
important set of witnesses, as respects proof of the 'fuel counts', were the
drivers.
THE TRIAL..

63.The trial commenced on 3 February,2011 with the reading of the 194 Counts
of the Indictment, to each of which the accused pleaded Not Guilty. Mr Fynn
presented to the Court the Fiat given to him and his colleagues in the ACC,
by the Commissioner, to prosecute the case. Mr C F Edwards and Mr Ngevao,
initially appeared for the accused and later in the evening, Mr Jamiru joined
them. Because of the length of the Indictment, and since we had started
late, we were only able to finish at 8.05pm. Mr Fynn indicated he wished to
proceed by trial by Judge alone, and would file the Application against the
next date.The accused was released on Bail.



64.0n 28 February,2011 Mr Fynnapplied for the Order for Trial by JUdge alone
to be made, as he had filed the written Application of the Attorney-General
and Minister of Justice dated 22 Febraury,2011. I made the Order as of
course, pursuant to Section 144(2) of the Criminal Procedure Act,1965. Mr
Fynn proceeded to call his first witness, with the sonorous name of Mrs
Vania Vannie, Accountant at the SLMA.
EVIDENCE OF PW1

65.She knew the accused. She had been working at the SLMA for about 4 years.
\~She listed here dutie~. She checked invoices before they were approved; she V

was a co-signatory to cheques; she prepar~ salaries for senior staff and forto
the Board; she prepared financial statements annually; reconciled bank
account~he superintended the preparation of the Assets R.egister; and

~carrie~y other duty assigned to her. She said SLMA got ~O~oof its funds
~ from tte imposition of the freight levy. Other income isrderived from

registration of local boats, sales of life jackets, sales of seamen's discharge
books and from scanning fees and registration of international ships. The
SLMA owned 4 vehicles, ABU 357, ADK561, AAH 260 and AEL 050. She did
not know much about the contract between SLMA and Tideland. But she
knew there was a contract for the supply of navigational aids with Tideland.
The supply was being done through the Ecowas Bank project. The navigational
aids came, and payment was made for them.

66.She was involved in the payment of leave allowances. Appointment letters for
all employees state that leave allowance is 12% of basic salary and is to be
paid at the end of the completed year of service. For the E/D i.e. the
accused, it was an amount equal to 21~oof his annual basic salary. This
percentage was already fixed when she joined the staff of SLMA. Rent
allowance is 30~o of an employee's annual basic salary is paid as part of the

f

monthly package. For the E/D his rent allowance which is 30~o of his annual
basic salary is paid at the start of the financial year. This has been the
position of things since she started work at the SLMA. She had a role to
play in the payment of these allowances. She had to calculate the amount to
be paid in each case, and she would send the calculation to the E/D for his
approval; after his approval had been given a payment voucher and a cheque
were prepared.

67.2 vehicles were assigned to the E/D AEL050 and AAH'260. Another vehicle
was assigned to the Deputy E/D, and there was a pool vehicle. At the start



of the week, the pool vehicle and the vehicles assigned to the Deputy E/D
are given 15 gallons fuel; and that of the E/D provided with 25 gallons fuel.
The Toyota Land 'Cruiser, registration number AEL050, was only purchased
last year. The fuel allocation of 25 gallons given to the E/D is given in
respect of one of the vehicles assigned to him, and apparently, not both. For
trips to the Provinces, fuel is supplied as requested. There is a fuel
requisition form supplied by National Petroleum, NP. When fuel is needed
that form is filled and authorised by any of the signatories for fuel
purchase. She was one; the E/D was another; and so also was the Senior
Admin Officer. The same procedure was followed for trips to the Provinces.
The drivers fill-in the requisition chits before they are authorised by the
signatories. The drivers also collect fuel from the station. At times, drivers
are rotated; at other times, they are assigned to particular ,vehicles.

68.She was familiar with the SLMA's policy on payment of per diem allowances.
There are rates approved by the Board of Directors. If a member of staff is
travelling, the E/D informs the Accounts Department, and requests the
payment of a per diem allowance. A letter is written to the Bank instructing
the Bank to make payment to the staff concerned. She gave the per diem
rates. For the Board of Directors and the E/D the entitlement was USD500
for each day spent out of the country. The Deputy E/D was entitled to
USD350 per diem; Senior Management staff were entitled to USD300; and
other staff, to USD200. As it was the prosecution which led this evidence,
here was proof that the amount claimed by the accused as per diem
allowance, had the blessing of the Board. In other words, it was not a
unilateral decision on his part. And since the Board have not been,

I

individually or collectively accused of wrong-doing in this respect, the
prosecution can hardly succeed in its allegations that there was a wilful,.
failure to comply with the guidelines and procedures adumbrated in the
Government Budgeting Act, 2005 and the Financial Management
Regulations ,2007.

69.She was involved in the payments made to Board members. She prepared
their monthly remuneration. It was an amount given to each member monthly
for services rendered during the month as Directors. There was a basic
amount, an amount payable as medical allowance, and others she could not
recall. During the preparation of the annual budget by management, it is
taken to the Board for approval. In addition to the allowances paid to



Directors, they are also paid sitting fees. These are also fixed when
preparing the annual budget.

70.She was not involved in the routines to be followed for repairs to vehicles,
but she was involved in making payments for such repairs. After the repairs
had been done, invoices would be sent to the SLMA. After they had been
approved by the E/D, they were sent to the Accounts Department for
payment to be effected.

71.On the next hearing date, 1March,2011, she went into specifics. She began
tendering all the relevant documents relating to payments made to the
accused. These payments are evidenced in exhibits 1-7 inclusive. Because of
the conclusion I have arrived at, I have not found it necessary to go t~h
each of them seriatim. They are set out clearly in my minutes on pag~t seq.
She said, among other things, that if there was an increase,in salary in any
particular year, his basic salary would change. I do not think this is unusual.
And if his basic salary changed, he could hardly be paid year in and year out,
the amounts stated in Captain Macauley's letter of 20 April,2001, exhibit
43A&B.

72.Now, exhibit B a-d relate to 3 payments made to Dokkal Enterprises of 1A
Kingharman Road. Exhibit B is a payment voucher 445B dated 20 May,200B
for the payment of Le1,23B,BOOfor repairs to vehicles with registration
numbers ACM112 and AAD .17B. The payment was approved by the accused.
Exhibit Bb iSlQreceipt dated 22 May,200B issued by Dokkal Enterprises to
the SLMA, for the amount received. 'Exhibit Be is an invoice from Dokkal
dated 17 May,200B for repairs to ACM112 in the sum of Le490,OOO. There is
no receipt attached, but the accused's signature appears boldly on the
invoice and is dated 20 May,200B signifying his approval of the invoice.
~h.ere was no charge for workmanship. The proprietor boldly wrote out
'workmanship - free'. Exhibit Bd is another invoice from Dokkal 2600 dated
19 May,200B in respect of vehicle ADD 17B for the total sum of LeBI4,OOO.
Again, the accused's signature could be clearly seen on it, and is dated 20
May,200B signifying his approval of the same. Notwithstanding his
explanation at page 66 of my minutes when being cross-examined by Mr
Fynn, that his signature on this document merely meant 'seen', and not please
pay, I am -?atisfied beyond a reasonable doubt that his signature here
signified approval of the payment. Durin"g this cross-examination, the
accused also acknowledged that ADD 17B was his personal vehicle.



73.PWl said she honoured the voucher, exhibit 8a. This is the subject matter
of Count 170. The total amount paid in respect of both invoices was, as is
stated on the face of exhibit 8a, Lel,304,000 but after the deduction of 5i'o
withholding tax, it became Lel,238,800.

74.Exhibit 9a-c were documents in respect of a payment made to Dokkal again.
Exhibit 9A is payment voucher No 4867 dated 31 December,2008 in respect
of payment of the sum of Le2,204,000 to Dokkal for repairs to vehicle
registration No. AAW07l. Payment of this sum was approved by the accused,
and it was made to Dokkal which issued a receipt dated 2 January ,2009 for
that amount. Exhibit 9c is another invoice from Dokkal dated 30
December,2008 for the sum of Le2,320,000 in respect of repairs to the
same vehicle AAW07l. Details of repairs carried out, are set out on the
face of the invoice. After withholding tax had been deducted, the net sum
of Le2,204,000 was paid to Dokkal. This payment is the subject matter of
Counts 171,172 and 173.
PAYMENTS TO PARLIAMENTARYSUB-COMMITTEES'

75. We move on to some interesting payments. Exhibit 10 a is a payment voucher
No. 4305 dated 21 February,2008. The payee is cash. The details of the
payment are: payment of honorarium to appropriation sub-committee on
review of recurrent and development estimates for financial year 2007. The
payment voucher was prepared by ~r Ms J alloh, checked by PW1 who was
then Ms Thomas, and approved by the accused. Exhibit lOb is a copy of the
memorandum dated 21 February,2008 addressed to PW1 by the accused. The
request was that PW1 pay cash in the sum of Le40million as payment of
honorarium to the Appropriation Sub Committee on finance on the review of
recurrent and development estimatE?for financial year 2007. According to,
PWl, after the payment voucher was prepared, a cash cheque was also
prepared, and the amount withdrawn from the Sierra Leone Commercial Bank
Limited. She gave the amount to the accused. According to the accused when
giving evidence here, in his defence on 15 April,2011 - see page 60 of my
minutes, said that: "she (meaning PWl) did not give me the Le40million. She
withdrew the money and kept it in her safe. PWI and myself went to
Parliament together. The Accountant has to be present on financial matters.
We-'entertained the sub-committee 3 times. We assisted with food Provision
was made for that in the budget. A t first it was put under facilitation and
protocol. Later, it was changed to community relations." Under cross-



examination by Mr fynn - page 69 of my minutes, the accused said: \II did not
receive Le40million in cash. I was present when the Accountant put the
money in the safe. The money was not given to me. I used the money to
entertain Parliamentarians. This was the Appropriations Committee. I do not
agree they were no more than 10. We spent it on them. I entertained them a
number of times. We went there several times. They were entertained in the
canteen. This would be food and drinks This is the total sum. I confirm I
spent the money on Parliamentarians. "Now, from saying the money was not
given to him, the accused went on to say he spent the money on
Parliamentarians. He said he spent the money on food and drinks. There is
nothing to show for this expenditure - no invoice, no voucher, no receipts,
just the mere say so of the accused. It was for this reason I had dwelt on
the provisions of the Government Budgeting Act ,2005 and the financial
Management Regulations,2007. The obligations under Regulations 11,12and
73 of the 2007 Regulations were clearly flouted-by the accused. And the
only reason he could have flouted these Regulations was because he needed
to cloak the purpose of the expenditures with the clothing of benevolence to
Parliamentarians. In fact, in doing this, the accused has left himself open to
a more serious charge, offering inducements to Parliamentarians to get them
to approve the budget requirements of the SLMA. I am certain, sitting here
as booth Judge and jury, that the accused would not have said to any
employee of his, go take Le40million of my money keep it with you, and spend
it as you like. I cannot of course, totally discountenance the accused's
explanation that he entertained members of Parliament. If what he says is
true, in effect, he will be saying that Parliamentarians have to be fed and
feted before they could do their work. What I certainly cannot countenance,
is the absence of any evidence before me that the expenditure was
accounted for. The accused was duty bound to account for all monies spent in
the name of the SLMA. If the monies had come from him personally, no one
would query his use of them. But when the monies come from the coffers of
a public body, such as the SLMA, an account must be rendered for all that is
spent. Again, if what the accused says is true, that such expenditure falls
under the head of community relations, this means, that a public body such
as the SLMA maintains a 'slush fund' for unaccounted payments. I doubt
whether Parliament would really approve of this.



76.I have also highlighted above, the accused person's responsibilities as E/D
under the SLMA Act ,2000: \I Toprovide overall leadership in the conduct and
management of the day to day business or activities of the Administration."-
Section 15(2). The cavalier use of the Administration's funds falls squarely
within the ambit of Section 36(1) of the ACA,2008. I have no doubt in my
mind that pWl's account of what transpired between herself and the
accused was true. Even under cross-examination by Mr Shears-Moses, she
was unshaken. Not even when she was confronted with the accusation that
she had herself kept the sum of Le2hillion in her safe which she had had to
pay over to the ACC.She tendered in evidence her letter to the ACCdated
30 January,2010 (I believe this should be 2011) as exhibit 38 in which she
explained why she had that amount of money in her safe. Whether or not
that explanation is true, is not for this forum to decide. What I have to
decide is whether it affects her credibility. The answers gi~en by the
accused himself during his examination-in-chief, and under cross-
examination confirms to a large degree that PW1 did give the sum of
Le40million to the accused, and he, the accused cannot account for it. It was
his duty to account for how money was spent by the SLMA. It follows that in
my judgment the prosecution has proved the guilt of the accused person
beyond all reasonable doubt in Count 185.

77.Prior to the passing of the Companies Act ,2009 the duties of Directors were
not set out in statutory form. They had always been accepted, and
understood to be the common law duties owed by anyone who finds himself in
a fiduciary position. Those duties have now been given statutory form in
Sections 231 to 234 of the 2009 Act. As the Act was only passed in 2009,
its provisions cannot be applied to the facts alleged in this particular Count
as !he acts complained of were committed in 2008. But that Directors of
Companies owed fiduciary duties to the company, and to its members, has
never been doubted.

78.PW1 went on to tender exhibit 11,the subject matter of Count 186. Exhibit
11 is a payment voucher No. 4558 dated 4 July,2008 in the sum of Le6,million
payable to cash. The details of the transaction are that it was a payment for
facilitation and protocol for repeal of Merchant Shipping Act for Shipping
Agencies. PW1 said that an instruction was given to her in writing by the
accused, but that it was not provided for the ACC,because on request being
made for these documents, the E/D instructed herself, the Accounts'



Officer 1 and Accounts Officer II to go through the files and remove all
cash payment vouchers in respect of facilitation and protocol. No doubt,
they were incriminating documents. That there was this clearance of
documents going on in the accused IS office is also confirmed by his
Secretary, Ms Faux. After the instructions had been given, she prepared a
cash cheque withdrew the amount from the Bank, and gave the money to the
accused.

79.The accused's explanation of this transaction is at page 60 of my minutes. He
said that: "when we presented the application for the Merchant Shipping
Act, it was the Law Officers' Department and Printing we provided
entertainment for. There was provision for this in the budget approved by ~
Parliament." Under cross-examination by Mr Fynn, at page 69 of my minutes, ~ -
the accused said: "I see exhibit 11. It is for Le6million. I Spent 't the money
on Parliamentarians. I entertained them the Le6million cash was not give!]
to me." I do not believe the accused when he says this amount of money was
not given to him by PW1. He appeared to me, a man of great experience and
presence. In giving his background when he began giving evidence in chief, he
named all the important offices in which he had worked, and in which he had
acquitted him~~well, leaving without any stain on his character. According
to him, he ha!~tin charge of a whole District, Koinadugu District. He had
been Chief otProtocol to the late President Dr Siaka Stevens. All of these
were very important positions, which required a man of stature and of
commanding presence. My conclusion is that he received this sum of money as
well, and misappropriated it.

80. Now, earlier in this judgment, I have spoken about what Parliamentary
approval of the budget amounts to, when it comes to payments made out of
~h!lt budget. Could Parliament, bearing in mind the guidelines given by LORD
KEITH in GOMEZ, really have, in approving the budget of the SLMA,
implicitly approved the unaccounted and undocumented expenditures
undertaken by the accused, albeit expenditures allegedly undertaken for the
benefit of its members. These expenditures are very different from those
made in connection with the remuneration of Directors.In the case of the
payments to Directors, all such payments were documented, as will be seen,
when I come to examine those exhibits. Because, what the accused is here
saying, is what GOMEZ said in that case: he said the shop owner had
con~ented to the removal of the goods. The House of Lords was there saying,



the shop-owner would obviously not have consented to the removal of the
goods if he had known the cheques issued by GOMEZ's accomplice, were dude
cheques. For the accused to say that Parliament approved of the expenditure
impliedly, is therefore not true, and is not acceptable.

81. PWl went on next to exhibit 12, the subject matter of Count 187. This is
payment voucher 4469 dated 21 May,2008 in the sum of LelO,500,OOO. The
payee is cash. The purpose of the payment is stated to be 'payment to the
above i r 0 amendments to the Merchant Shipping Act. Since 'above' was
cash, I had to listen to evidence as to whom the money was paid. The accused
approved the payment. According to PW1, the request for payment was made
by the accused. The request was removed. The cash cheque was prepared by
the Accounts Officer. The amount was withdrawn and she gave the money to
the accused. I have not found in my minutes, the accused's ~~planation of
this transaction, but under cross-examination, at page 70 of my minutes, th~
accused had this to say: "I see exhibit 12. Payment forLe10,500,000. It was
used for entertainment. Entertainment in terms of food and drinks. In the
canteen. In terms of serving them. We did not come with our own food We
bought the food and drinks in the canteen. The money was not spent at one
go. The money was not given to me in cash. I spent the money on
Parliamentarians. The total in exhibits 10,11and 12 is Le56mi//ion." So, here
we have the total sum of Le56million of the SLMA's funds being disbursed
without there being a shred of paper to support or to substantiate the
expenditure. But one must bear in mind, that according to exhibit 54, the
projections for the year ending 2008, the budgeted expenditure for
community relations had risen from a paltry Le114,927,850 in 2007 to
Le240,OOO,000 in 2008. The budget was quite fat, and it was being milked
for all it was worth .. .

82.Exhibit 13 tendered by PWl was payment voucher No. 4489 dated 30
May,2008 for the sum of Le5million payable to cash. The voucher was raised
in respect of' payment to members of Parliamentary oversight committee on
transport for facilitation of amendment to Merchant Shipping Bill 2008.' The
payment was approved by the accused. There is no supporting document, nor
receipt to substantiate the expenditure. According to PW1, the payment was
effected by way of a memo from the accused. The memo was removed from
the file. The cash withdrawal was made from the Sierra Leone Commercial
Bank Limited, and she gave the amount to the accused. According to the



accused at page 61 of my minutes, "he did not pay Le5million to anyone. We
entertained. I am aware of the payment. We had to appear before the
oversight committee. We provided them with food and drinks in the canteen.
I did not give cash to anyone. Provision was made for such expenditure in the
budget approved by the Board and by Parliament. It was in the budget under
community relations." If that is so, and at the rate the accused was going, by
mid-year, 2008, much would not be left in the budget for other 'relations'.

83.Under cross-examination he said, "I see exhibit 13. PV4489 for Le5million.
It was spent entertaining Parliament. We went there twice. And each time,
we entertained them. Each spree was not for Le2.5million. It depended on
how many people were present. This amount was not given to me in cash. I do
not handle cash. The total nowspent on Parliament now adds up to
Le71.5million. .'

84.Exhibit 14 was payment voucher No.4495 dated 5 June,2008 for LelOmillion..
It was made payable to cash, and was approved by the accused. It was in
respect of 'passing of bill into law Multilateral agreement between the
Governments of the Republic of Cote D-Ivoire, Ghana, Guinea, Liberia and
Sierra Leone on co-ordination of maritime search and rescue services.
According to PW1, a memo was sent by the accused to her for release of
that sum of money. The memo was not attached to the voucher because it
was removed from the file. The amount was withdrawn from the Bank after
the necessary accounting documents had been prepared, and the amount
withdrawn was given to the E/D by her. The accused's explanation of this at
page 61 is that he did not make cash payments to anyone. He was aware the
money was expended in the form of entertainment for the sub-committee.
The IMO gave the SLMA USD50,OOOfor save and rescue equipment as a
r.esult of that piece of legislation. I suppose, what he meant that it was
money well spent. He may have a point. But if there are no documents to
support the transaction, and there is evidence that documents were
destroyed or removed to conceal expenditures of this nature, it is impossible
to accept the explanation given by the accused. The only conclusion I can
come to, on the evidence, is that PW1 gave this amount of money to the
accused, and he spent it as he would.

85.Exhibit 15 was another payment voucher No.5094, (15A),this time, with a
request attached (15B). To show how bad things had become at the SLMA, it
was undated. The payment was being made to Facilitation and Protocol. The



details of the payment were: "Being payment i r 0 national matters." The
amount was Le1Omillion.Payment was approved by the accused. Exhibit 15B is
a memo dated 8th April,2008 from the E/D to-the Accountant, i.e. PW1. It
reads: "Kindly provide the sum of Ten million Leones (10,000,000) in respect
of urgent national matters." The request is in peremptory terms: these are
national matters. don't ask; don't tell. It is signed by the accused. PW1 says
payment was effected by preparing the necessary accounting documents.
The amount was withdrawn and the sum given to the accused. The accused's
explanation is that he was aware of this transaction. He thinks it was in
connection with storms in KonoDistrict. Provision was made for this under
community relations in the budget. Under cross-examination, he was
emphatic that" ...1spent the money on national matters ....the time is long. we
get these requests now and again. I spent it on national matters. The . \..\ ~
interesting thing about his answers under cross-examinatiort, is that he ~-
always starts of with "I do not handle mone~~nd ends by telling us how he .
spent the money.There may have been storms in Kono,and no one would have
queried the accused if he had contributed to a disaster relief fund out of his
own hard earned salary which, by last year was USD7,000 a month. But the
fact that he could not even bring his mind to bear on how such a insignificant
amount of money could have been spent, shows beyond a doubt that this so-
called community relations budget was just a pig's trough from which he
could draw when he felt the need arose.

86.We now turn to exhibit 16. It is payment voucher No. 5047 dated 13
March,2009 for the sum of Le10million payable to cash. It was payment in
respect of lunch and transport for Parliamentary appropriation sub-
committee meeting with SLMA management for review of recurrent
development estimates for financial year 2009. This voucher does not bear
tlie signature of the accused. But though he did not sign it , I believe PWI
when she says that the request for payment was made by the accused. The
memo was removed from the file. After preparing the necessary documents,
a cash withdrawal was made, and the money withdrawn, given to the accused.
The accused's explanation for this expenditure, is likewise, that they went to
Parliament. "We entertained them on that day. After deliberations we
entertained them ..So, it would appear, that in order to get his budget
approved, the accused had to spend some part of the previous year's
approved budget on those who were to give their approval to the new budget.



87.Exhibit 17 is payment voucher No.5770 dated 20January,201O. It is for the
sum of Le30million. It was being made in respect of honorarium to chiefdom
authorities in 10 chiefdoms on the handing over of 10 sites for jetty
construction. PW1 says the request was made by the accused by way of a
memo, which was removed from the file. She gave the sum of Le30million to
the accused. For his part, the accused says at page 61 of my minutes, I had
dealings with chiefdom authorities. I see exhibit 17. I am aware of the
voucher and the expenditure. I made the payment to the chiefdom
authorities. In the Provinces, we pay 'shake hand' fees to the chiefs~e
money was in the Accountant's bag, and she produced it wherever we went.
It is provided for in the budget under the head of community relations."
Under cross-examination, he said "I see it. What appears there is not my
signature. I remember the transaction. I approved payment .for visit to the
jetty sites. I approved the payment by signing the cheque. The cheque was
for Le30million. The money was given to 10 chiefdom authorities. We went
with the Board of Directors." We have moved from the accused saying the
signature on exhibit 17 is not his, to him saying that he signed a cheque for
the amount stated on the very exhibit 17. If what he says is true, then he is
guilty of s serious dereliction of duty for signing a cheque without having
seen a payment voucher in support of such payment. I think he was probably
confused, when cornered by Mr Fynn.

B8.Exhibit 18 was another payment voucher No. 025 dated 11 March,2010
payable to cash. It was payment in respect of remuneration to village elders
and wharf harbour masters in jetty areas in the Provinces. The amount
involved is Le7million. PW1 says that the transaction was initiated by way of
memo from the accused. The memo was removed from the file. She gave
cash in the sum of Le7million to the accused. The accused says, at page 62 of
my minutes, that he visited Gbangbatoke and Kitchum. SLMA had to pay back
for markets which had been renovated. He says the Consultants, Realini
Baader took the money to Gbangbatoke. This is the only explanation he could
give for such a large expenditure. Ther~ receipts to support his story. If
he knew there were receipts for such a payment, surely, he would have told
the Court about them. He complained in the most self-righteous tones, that
if only the ACChad invited him for an interview, all of these discrepancies
would have been cleared up. But his evidence in Court proves the opposite:



that he was busy ensuring the ACCwould have nothing to go on, by
instructing his staff to remove incriminating documents from files.

89.When questioned by Mr Fynn, the accused said that he approved the
payment, but that the cash was not given to him. He said "we had to cook for
them. I did not receive the money. It is not true that I received the money
from the Accountant. She spent money she had with her on providing for the
chiefdom authorities~

t

90. We now move unto exhibit 19. Exhibit 19-1 is a payment voucher numbered
028 and dated 17March,201O. It is for the sum of Le9,500,000. It is to the
order of cash. It is payment in respect of visit of delegation to Gbangbatoke
and Kitchum jetty areas to meet with chiefdom authorities for the solving of
jetty sites for construction including incentives. Exhibit 19-2 is a payment
instruction from the accused to PW1 dated 15 March,2010 to provide the
sum of Le10million for travelling allowances and incentives for chiefdom
elders. There is no breakdown, there are no specifics. PW1 said the cash, in
the sum of Le9,500,000, not Le1Omillion,was withdrawn from the bank was
given to the accused by her.

91. After she had gone through these exhibits, PW1 was asked by Mr Fynn,
whether she had received any returns in respect of exhibits
10,11,12,13,14,15,16,17,18 and 19. She said she did not receive any returns for
any of the amounts of money disbursed through those documents. She said
also that the Accounts Officer keeps receipts in files. As exhibits 20 - 29
relate to payments to Board members, I shall not dwell on them because of
the conclusion I have reached that there was no criminality involved in those
payments, inclu~those made to the accused himself. He was a member of
the Board, and he was entitled to receive payment in that capacity. The fact
that these payments were all fully documented, with receipts available,..
compares unfavourably with the other payments I have dealt with and which
were authorised by the accused. Those transactions recorded in exhibits 10-
19 were undocumented, and on the evidence, I am certain beyond 'Q

reasonable doubt that the accused was responsible for the non-existence of
these documents. He made a partially vain attempt to keep them secret by
instructing his subordinates to remove them from files, but unluckily for him,
and luckily for the prosecution, some of the documents did survive the cull.

92.Mrs Vannie, PW1 was recalled on 7 March,2011 for further testimony in
chief. during which she tendered some more documents relating to payments



to Directors. These are exhibits 30-37. Thereafter, she was subjected to
vigorous cross-examination by Mr Shears-Moses, Counsel for the accused.
She confirmed what I have already held: that payments to the Board were
approved by the Board, and by Parliament.

93.She went on to say that before a Deputy E/D was appointed, vouchers were
not prepared in the absence of the E/D. But after one was appointed in
February,2009 he was able to approve payments up to Le5million. This piece
of evidence provides further proof that those payments allegedly made in
respect of entertainment of Parliamentarians in 2008 must have been
approved by the accused. She said the various amounts of money withdrawn
by her were kept by the accused. When they travelled to the Provinces for
the handing over of the jetty sites, the chiefdom authorities were there.
They were given food and drinks. She paid for that with the,.cash she had
with her. She went on two occasions for the handing over of jetty sites. On .
both occasions, the monies withdrawn were kept by her. The monies were not
in the hands of the E/D. She said that if the Accounts' Officer is out, she
handles petty cash. She handles the EBM Project money. She keeps such
monies with her until the accused instructs her what to do with the such
monies. She tendered her letter to the ACCabout the sum of Le20million
which had been in her possession at the time of the investigation. She said
the receipt she had complained about was withdrawn by the Ace. She also
confirmed what I have already decided, that per diem allowances were paid
as soon as one left our shores, until one's return to base.

94.0n the important issue of what happened when Parliamentary committees
had meetings with SLMA, she said that she normally went to Parliament for
budget hearings. When budgets are prepared, they are passed on to the
M~nistry of Finance for the Ministry's approval. The SLMA budget is part of
the budget put before Parliament. She reiterated that she did not get
returns for the expenditures catalogued in exhibits 10-19. On the other
important issue of the removal of documents, she said that" the documents
we removed were left with the E/D. the instructions to do so were given by
the E/D verbally.He gave them to me aloneand asked me to pass them on.
Myself Accounts Officers 1&2 and the E/D removed the vouchers. I told
the ACCthat we worked as a team uponinstructions. A few of them were
removed Others were available."She was frank enough to admit that "....the
files I went through personally, I left some of them in because I knew it was



not the right thing to do. I participated in it. I told the E/D that the ACC
were requesting some files. He said I should remove them. The next day, he
called to ask whether I had done so. I said no. He said I should go to his
office with Accounts officers 1and 2. I took the files to the ACe. When I
was asked about the missing documents, I told the ACC I had removed them
on the instructions of the E/D. I did not volunteer the information. The
Accounts Officers 1&2 were in the office. They were not present when I
gave that explanation to the ACe. I did not report to them." I admire PWl's
candour in this respect, and though she may be said to have been an
accomplice in the removal of documents, the accused has not been charged
with any offence in this regard. As regards, the payments documented in
exhibits 10-19, there is no evidence pefor~at she did any more than do

~her job, and obey the instrur~~.qe E/D. In any event,} believe that
~ the provisions of Section 9~would apply to her if that were the case.

95.0n the visits to Parliament, she said that she could not recall how many
times she went to Parliament. Then she also said, she went there twice. She
usually stayed until everything was finished. She met with Member s of the
Committee. She did not meet with the committee members after the
meetings. The E/D did that. Sometimes she went with the E/D in the same
vehicle. She did not know whether refreshments were served. She was shown
exhibit lOA again. She said they had a budget for marketing, facilitation and
protocol, now known as community relations. She said it was a payment within
the budget. That may be so; but surely, there must be some means of
accounting for payments or expenditures incurred under this head? the
budget for community relations was not a non-accountable, or 'other charges'
budget.

96.~~e went on to say that she never queried items put forward by the E/D. As
long as they had been approved, her duty was to carry out the transaction.
She had a safe in her office. She said she had not got the power to challenge
the E/D. She acknowledged professional standards of an Accountant, which
she It applied to her position, but that in the peculiar situation in which she
found herself, she could not apply them. She did not know whether the E/D
used his private vehicle for official purposes. She agreed that on one of the
visits of the Maritime College, use was made of the E/D's vehicle, and that it
had to be fuelled.



97.She said that the SLMA's accounts were audited. Previously, the auditing
was done by a private firm Bertin & Bertin; it was now being done by the
Auditor-General. There was no Internal Auditor at the SLMA. She ended
cross-examination by tendering the audited accounts for 2008 as exhibit 39.
She said they had not yet got those for 2009 and 2010. She said they were
quite happy when they got it because all the transactions recorded were
within the budgetary provisions. It is of course true that the Auditors could
give a clean bill of health to an institution. But that does not mean, there has
been no fraud, or that fraud has not been concealed. The Auditor's caveat on
the very page 4 shown to the witness is proof of this: \I The primary
responsibility for the prevention and detection of fraud and error and other
irregularities rests with the management of the Administration. An audit
conducted in accordance with IN TOSAI and International ~uditing
Standards is designed to provide reasonable assurance that the financial
statements, taken as a whole, are free from material misstatements whether
cause by error." Such a caveat is sufficient proof that a general audit does
not invariably expose fraud. What exposes fraud is a special audit. Many
companies around the world, have been clean bills of health by reputable
Firms of Accountants, just before they crash, the Maxwell Group of
Companies being the most notable in these series.

98.Under re:.examination, she clarified. vi'3!"fhad appeared to be an
inconsistency in her testimony abou~~nspired at the handing-over of the••jetty sites ceremonies. She plainly stated that the monies she spent did not
form part of the amount of Le30miliion recorded in exhibit 17. She also
confirmed that it was in January,2011 that she requested the use of the
E/D' car for the visiting delegates from the Maritime University. The
c;:lelegatescame two days before the meeting, and left two days after. The
accused, later when giving evidence, spoke of the occasion he had lent his car
to the SLMA. It appears from the evidence of PW1 that must have been this
year, and not the time stipulated in the Indictment.

99.PW2 was Joseph Bockarie Noah, an Investigator with the ACC.He tendered
exhibit 40, which is a Notice under Section 57(1) of the ACA,2008. It
requested the accused to surrender the listed documents. He said the
accused complied, and did submit some documents. He submitted exhibits 41
and 42 the documents relating to the shipping of the goods ordered from
Tideland. Exhibit 41Ais the payment voucher for payment of demurrage



because of the delay in clearing the goods. Exhibit 41B is the delivery notice
issued by Sierra Leone Shipping Agency Limited to the SLMA. Exhibit 42 is
the Tideland contract. The accused also submitted his terms of conditions of
employment which the witness tendered as exhibit 43 a&b. He said Jhat
during the course of the investigation, attempts were made to have a formal
interview with the accused. He complained about his health, and the
Commission decided to show understanding. The accused cannot therefore be
heard to complain that the Commission did not invite him for an interview.
Besides, it is most improbable that after receiving the Notice, exhibit 40,
the accused was not even curious to find out what the ACCreally wanted to
do with the documents they had requested under the Notice. In my
experience, it appears that some people believe they are above attending at
the ACe's office when asked to do so. In another case I was,doing recently,
the suspect referred the ACCinvestigators to a Minister. T~at sort of
arrogance actually works to the detriment of the suspect. Instead of gaining •
knowledge of what the ACCis about, the suspect is usually taken unawares ~
when he is charged to Court. ~-

100. PW2 tendered exhibit 44 which is a Notice dated 29 November,2'lO
_~ issue+,to the accused requesting him to surrender his travelling documents.
\- The accused surrendered his Sierra Leonean passport, but held on to the

Ecowas passport. A Notice, tendered as exhibit 45 was then addressed to
the Chief Immigration Officer seeking information on Ecowas passport No.
E0006808. The C I 0 replied by letter dated 20 January,2011, tendered as
exhibit 46 page 1, stating that on 10 August ,2010 an Ecowas passport was
issued to the accused. The passport Application forms were tendered as
exhibit 46 pages 2-8. The reason why the ACCrequests the surrender of
t!"avelling documents of persons they are investigating, is of course to
prevent such persons leaving the jurisdiction without their knowledge, thus
hampering their investigations. But I believe the problem about this
surrender of documents is that suspects, fear that such investigations might
last months, and they will not be able to go about their lawful business. To
my mind, the remedy seems to be shorter and more intensive investigations,
than the leisurely pace at which they are conducted presently. I have had
the experience, most recently of dealing with an interview which stretched
over 6 months. Rather than charge someone to Court, why not request the C
I 0 to demand the withdrawal of the passport. I have before now, expressed



my reluctance to allow these Courts to be used to enforce the ACe's
methods of carrying out its investigations. If this were a Public prosecution,
I doubt whether the Police would come to me and say, they have a suspect
who has refused to hand over his passport. The reality staring in the face of
such a suspect should be obvious. Remand.

100.PW2 continued by saying that he could not hold an interview with the
accused because of health issues.

101. PW3 was Carlton During, Accounts Officer II at the SLMA. He said that he
participated in the removal of vouchers from files in the accused's office, and

\~
that those present were himself, PW1, Mar<\lmaJalloh, and the accused. He
says the vouchers were left in the accused's office. Under cross-examination by
Mr J amiru, PW3 said that he was called by his boss, PW1 to help in the process
of removing documents. When he got to the E/D's office, he met PW1, Ms J alloh
and the E/D already there. He said he removed documents which stated
facilitation/protocol. He personally removed more than one document. His
evidence confirms PWl's evidence, and strengthens the case for the prosecution
that the only reason vouchers relating to payments for facilitation and protocol
were being removed, was because they were incriminating.

103. We then moved into another section of the case: the use of vehicles and
fuel. PW4 was Philip Kamara, the accused's driver. He had been his driver for 1
year 6 months. He is assigned to drive three vehicles: AEN 050, AEN 501 and
AAH 260. He drives the accused's private vehicles at weekends. They are ACM
113 and ABB050. He tendered exhibits 47 -50 which are petrol chits issued by
NP. Exhibit 47 is a chit for the supply of 20 gallons petrol to ACM 113 on 5
Oct?~er ,2009. ACM 113 is accused's ~ate vehicle. Exhibit 48 is dated 7
October,2009 and calls for 20 gallons~uel for ABB052. It is the accused's
privatEtyehicle. Exhibit 49 is chit datJJ 24 November,2009. It calls for 30

~ gallons~uel for ACM113. It is accused's private vehicle. Exhibit 50 is chit dated
, 5 January,2010. It is for the supply of 35 gallons of fuel to ACM113.He said

that even after he had been to the ACCto be interviewed, he continued to take
fuel for the accused's private vehicles. PW5 also tendered chit dated 11
December,2009. It is for the supply of 45 gallons of fuel to AEB 501, a Project
vehicle. He said that when he went to PWI for fuel, she told him things had
changed, and that if he wanted fuel for the accused's private vehicle, he should



take such fuel under one of the official vehicles. In the end, the fuel was not
supplied to the Project vehicle, but to the accused/s two private vehicles, ACM
113and ABB052. The witness drove both vehicles, one at a time, to the NP
Station at Cotton Tree, where the fuel was pumped into each of them.
separately. 30 Gallons were pumped into ACN 113; and 15 gallons into ABB052.
He said he had continued with these new instructions until the day the accused
was indicted.

114. He was cross-examined by Mr Shears-Moses. He said that he used the
private vehicles of the accused for official duties as well. His credibility was
put to the test by Counsel, who put to him questions relating to past
wrongdoings at his previous places of work. I had to remind Counsel that if he
pursued that line of questioning, his client stood the chance of 'losing his shield'
under the provisions of Section 87(f)(ii) of the CPA,1965. He a~knowledged the
warning but pressed on with his cross-examination.

115. PW5 was Brima Sulleh. He was tendered by the prosecution. His cross-
examination was very brief.

116. PW6 was another driver, Thaimu Sesay. He said that he was assigned to
drive ACK717. He tendered chit No. 26111 dated 16 April,2008 as exhibit 52.
He collected 45 gallons diesel. The fuel was to be used for a trip to the
Provinces. He drove to Potoru with the accused. Potoru is the home town of the
accused. They went there to campaign as a by-election was on-going. Under
cross-examination, by Mr Shears-Moses, he s.•a~dthat ACK717 was a Project
vehicle. He said he always signed acknowledgl1hat he had collected fuel. He
agreed with Counsel that he had been suspended on two occasions. He repeated
his claim that he had been to Potoru with the accused for a by-election. In re-
examtnation he was asked by Mr Fynn whether there were jetty sites in
Pujehun, and his answer was ,yes.

117. PW7 was another driver, Mohamed Samura. In 2009, he was assigned to
drive Toyota Hilux ABU 357. He tendered chit No. 107592 dated 5
October,2009 as exhibit 53. It was for the supply of 50 gallons diesel. He said
the supply was taken in order to drive the accused's wife to Kabala. He said they
drove to Kabala, and then to Farana in Guinea where the accused's wife went to
buy cattle. He said there were other people in the vehicle. He said the others
were SLMA officials. As was expected, he was subjected to vigorous cross-



examination by Defence Counsel. He said they got about 20 cows. He said he had
a laisser passez, and that he drove into Guinea. He said they went there to
collect, not to buy, cows. He said the cows were taken by road to a place called
Mongo. The cows were at a worreh in Banya. At the end, he denied that the
accused had accused him of dishonesty. I have no reason at all to disbelieve his
evidence, and I accept that his testimony is probative of the offence charged in
Count170.

118.PW8 Allieu Barrie, the proprietor of Dokkal Enterprises, was tendered by
the prosecution.

119. PW 9 was Mariama Jalloh, Accounts Officer at the SLMA. She said that
PW1 told her that the ACChad required all payment vouchers for 2007-2010.
She said that she had to go to the store to remove the files an<;i.the vouchers.
PWl was with her. They were payment voucher files. PW1 instructed her to
remove some payment vouchers from the files. She was herself, removing
vouchers from the files. Most of them related to facilitation 'and protocol. She
was doing this in the Accounts office. After they had removed them, PW1 called
PW3 Mr During, to help. PW1 instructed her to take the files to the ED's office.
There were three of them in the E/D's office. She handed over the vouchers
she had removed to PWl. PWl instructed her to finish removing vouchers in the
E/D's office. Three of them, and the E/D were removing vouchers. She left
them there as she had to go back to the store. She was cross-examined by Mr
Shears-Moses. the purport of the cross-examination was to exploit
discrepancies in the story about the removal of documents. Notwithstanding
such discrepandes between the versions given by the various players, PW1,
PW3, and now PW9, particularly as to who summoned who to the E/D's office,
and who was the last person to leave the office, there is irrefutable evidence..
that vouchers relating to the facilitation payments were being removed in the
accused's office, and by all three accounts, the accused was present while all
this was going on. This is circumstantial evidence that the discovery of the
vouchers would have led inexorably to the discovery of criminal activity on the
part of the accused. This was a clear case of an attempt to pervert the course
of justice, and I am surprised a charge has not been brought for this offence

120. PWlO was the accused's confidential secretary, Ms Enid Faux. She was very
calm and collected in the witness box, but in reality, her evidence did not add



much to the prosecution's case. She explained what transpired between her and
PW1. Essentially, her evidence relates to the collection of documents from the
accused's office by PW1 and the Accounts Officers. What I can glean from her
evidence, is that documents were being removed from files in the accused's
office, and were being taken from his office as well. Ironically, it was under
cross-examination by Mr Shears-Moses, she disclosed that the accused was
present while PW1 and the Accounts Officers were busy removing documents.
She said, she took in some letters for him. She saw them extracting documents
from the files. She did not count them. The extractions were being done
randomly. She insisted, when pressed by Mr Shears-Moses, that she saw them
extracting documents, not re-arranging them. She was the 4th witness to give a
vivid account of the document-removing exercise conducted in the accused's
office, after the ACChad requested that certain documents b~ surrendered to
the Commission.

121. PWll, wrongly described as PWlO in my minutes was Alhaji Wurroh Jalloh.
He was tendered by the prosecution. Later, he was recalled to the witness stand
to be cross-examined by Mr Shears-Moses. He is the Deputy E/D at the SLMA.
He spoke about his generators, and that the accused had told him on occasions
that his generator broke down.

122.The very last but one witness for the prosecution was PW12, the Chairman
of the Board, Mr Ballah Kamara. He said as a Board member, he and other
members of the Board were entitled to monthly remuneration, and they were
also paid sitting fees. He also testified about the jetties' project. He was cross-
examined by Mr Shears-Moses, but as I have already reached a decision on that
aspect of his testimony, relating to the authority for payments made to the
Boar.d; I shall say no more.

122. The last witness, PW13Mr Foday Sannah Marah. an Immigration Officer,
testified about the delivery of the Ecowas passport to the accusd. As I have
stated above, I do not think one ought to spend valuable time deliberating on a
matter which the ACCcould easily have settled by simply requesting the C I 0
to sequester the accused's passport.

123. Before closing his case, Mr Fynn recalled PWl Mrs Vannie to tender in
evidence the budgets for 2008 and 2009 respectively as exhibits 54 and 55.
She was briefly cross-examined by Mr Jamiru. She said both exhibits were
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approved by the Board. At the end of her short testimony, Mr Fynn closed the
case for the prosecution.

124. I put the accused to his election in accordance with the provisions of
Section 194 of the CPA,1965. He elected to give evidence on oath, and said he
had no witnesses. His evidence both in chief, and under cross-examination, are
recorded on pages 54 -73 of my minutes. At the end of his testimony, Mr
Shears-Moses, closed his case, and I adjourned for addresses. I have already
quoted extensively from the evidence given by the accused, when dealing with
the evidence of PW1, his main antagonist.

125. Before I go on to deal with his evidence I must remind myself of my duty
as Judge and jury in this case. This Court is sitting both as a Tribunal of Fact,
and as the Tribunal of Law. I must thus, keep in mind and in my Viewat all times,
the legal requirement that in all criminal cases, it is the duty of the Prosecution.
to prove its case beyond all reasonable doubt. It bears the burden of proving
beyond a reasonable doubt every element of the offence or the offences, with
which the Accused persons are charged. If there is any doubt in my mind, as to
the guilt or otherwise of the Accused person, in respect of any, or all of the
charges in the Indictment, I have a duty to acquit and discharge the Accused
person of that charge or charges. I must be satisfied in my mind, so that I am
sure that the Accused person has not only committed the unlawful acts charged
in the Indictment, but that he did so with the requisite Mens Rea: i.e. the acts
were done wilfully as explained earlier in this Judgment. I am also mindful of
the principle that even if I do not believe the version of events put forward by
the Defence, I must give it the benefit of the doubt if the prosecution has not
proved its case beyond all reasonable doubt. No particular form of words are
"sacrosanct or absolutely necessary" as was pointed out by SIR SAMUEL
BANKOLE JONES,P in the Court of Appeal in KOROMA v R [1964-66] ALR
SL 542 at 548 LL4-5. What is req!Jired is that it is made clear by or to the
tribunal of fact, as the case may be, that it is for the prosecution to establish
the guilt of the accused beyond a reasonable doubt. A wrong direction on this
most important issue will result in a conviction being quashed. The onus is never
on the accused to establish this defence any more than it is upon him to
establish provocation or any other defence apart from that of insanity."



125. The accused began by giving a brief background of himself which I have
already referred to. He tendered as exhibit 56 pages 1-3, the correspondence
from the Ecowas Bank for Investment and Development dated 26 April,2010
relating to the payment of demurrage for the navigational aids which had been
lying at the quay uncollected. I do not believe, on the evidence, that the accused
was to be blamed for the late collection of these items, thus leading to the
imposition of demurrage charges. Mr Fynn has taken literally the clause in the
Tideland contract which says that the items should have been delivered at
Government Wharf, and not the QEII Quay. In my respectfully view, delivery at
Government Wharf, does not necessarily mean delivery by sea at Government
Wharf. As far as I know, all ships berth at the QEII Quay, and not at the
Government Wharf. I am not aware that the Government Wharf has berthing
facilities for cargo carrying vessels; nor did the prosecution lead evidence to
this effect. The reason why the goods were not collected in time, thus
attracting demurrage, has not been satisfactorily explained by the prosecution.
Whatever might be the case, the payment of demurrage could not be
categorised as Misappropriation, for the simple reason that, even if it is
successfully contended that the SLMA lost money, a finding to that effect
would not necessarily lead to the conclusion that the person responsible for the
late collection was wilful and dishonest in the senses explained in both GHOSH
and GOMEZ, respectively. There may have been carelessness, and maybe even
negligence, but certainly not wilful behaviour or dishonest conduct.

126. He went on to challenge the prosecution's case that he had
misappropriated various sums of money, failed to comply with applicable
procedures and guidelines, and abused his office, in authorizing the payments
made to him in respect of leave and rent allowances, and as per diem for his
vario~s journeys abroad. I accept his explanation that payments to the Board
are sanctioned by parliament in approving the SLMA's budget, and that no
wrong-doing is involved here.

127. As regards the repairs to vehicle carried out by Dokkal, he tendered
exhibit 57 pages 1-3 which are the life card and two other documents showing
that as of 26 January,2009 Toyota Hilux van registration number AAW 071 had
changed hands. It had been sold by the SLMA to one Morray Tucker. I do not
quite appreciate the significance of this part of his testimony, because the
complaint in Counts 171-173 relate to matters which happened in



December,2008 before the vehicle was sold. In any event, these exhibits, i.e.
57 pages 1-3, show that the vehicle was in the name of the SLMA. There is no
other evidence dealing with the ownership of the vehicle. As I pointed out at
the start of my Judgment, the sheer weight of the Indictment could have
resulted in this loophole being overlooked by the prosecution. Regrettably, the
charges relating to payment for repairs of this vehicle must also fail.

127. The accused gave an account of the vehicles he owns and why they had to
be fuelled by the SLMA. He claims they had to be used to transport visiting
dignitaries because his official vehicle was off the road. I do not believe his
evidence. I acknowledge, as confirmed by PW1 that there was a time when
visitors from abroad came, and as there was no suitable official vehicle
available, the accused's private vehicle had to be used, and fuel had to be
supplied to the same. The difficulty about the accused's explanation, although
he is not bound to give one, is that between October and November ,2009
visitors from abroad had to be taken about in his private car, but as he himself
admits, they were only here for just four days. The exhibits show that on 5
October,2009 20 gallons petrol were supplied to his private vehicle ACM 113; on
7 October,2009 20 gallons of petrol were also supplied to another of his
vehicles; on 24 November,2009 30 gallons of petrol were supplied again to ACM
113; 5 January,2010 when he claims there was another international visit, 35
gallons of petrol were supplied to ACM113;on 11December ,2009 45 gallons of
diesel were purportedly supplied to his Project vehicle AEB501. In reality, as
explained by PW4, the fuel was pumped into two of the accused's private
vehicles, ACN 113 and ABB052. If as the accused claims, fuel was supplied to
his private vehicles when they were being used for official purposes, why the
subterfuge? According to PW7 Mohamed Samura, the vehicle conveyed
accused's wife to Kabala, and thence to Farana, for the purpose of collecting
cow~. Though he did admit that there were SLMA personnel aboard the vehicle,
it was clearly a private trip.

128. The difficulty about the Counts dealing with the fuel supplies, i.e. Counts
177 to 182, is that they are all bad for duplicity. They charge the accused with
committing a non-continuous offence such as Misappropriation, between two
stated dates. The prosecution well know that where the exact date of the
commission of a non-continuous offence is not known, the prosecution should
allege the commission of the offence on a day unknown between two dates, or as



being committed on or about a certain date as was done by them in Counts 183 -
194. I am a stickler for the common law rules of pleading in an Indictment, and
I cannot countenance blatant duplicity in counts in an Indictment. Regrettably,
those Counts must fail

129. As regards, the Counts dealing with how monies were disbursed under the
banner of community relations or facilitation and protocol, I have dealt with the
accused's explanation in great detail above, and I need not repeat here what I
have already said. There is evidence beyond a reasonable doubt that the various
sums of monies charged in Counts 185 -194 were misappropriated by the
accused.

130 At the close of the case for the Defence, both Counsel submitted their
written addresses, which are in the file. Both of them ar~d ~heir respective \.~.
cases with great skill and erudition, and I thank them for\omanner in which they r-r
have conducted their respective cases, and themselves whilst in Court

130. The great lesson to be learned here, is that the prosecution must chose its
charges carefully, and lead evidence which is probative of those charges. If you
lay too many charges relating to different transactions, you may very well end
up not being able to prove the vast majority of them. The prosecution has a
solid case as respects the unlawful payments to the various Parliamentary
Committees; but it really had no case when it came to payments made to
Directors. Without proof that Parliament had not approved those payments, the
case in respect of those transactions was bound to fail. I suspect that the
prosecution was confounded by the use of the words remuneration or allowances
in Section 6 of the SLMA Act into thinking that if a Board decides to award
itself both, and describes both types of payment as remuneration, in addition to
sitting fees, there must be something illegal about it. It may have been, if
Parliament had not approved the budget. But the total amount payable to
Directors is clearly stated in the budget tendered in evidence by the
prosecution. Where then is the criminality involved? Where the argument that
Parliament approved all payments by way of honoraria or entertainment as being
part of community relations fails, is that such disbursements were not so
spelled out in the budget; and there was no evidence of how the money was used.
The accused does not bear the burden of proving his innocence, but when the
Court is presented with evidence which proves beyond a reasonable doubt that



certain sums of money were handed to the accused by PW1, and he cannot
account for them save for saying that, for instance, he bought food and drinks
for Parliamentarians, the Court ~e than enough reason to pronounce guilty
verdicts against the accused. C'

131. In the result, the accused is acquitted on Counts 1-24; as Count 25 is bad
for duplicity, he is discharged on that Count. He is also acquitted on Counts 26
and 27. He is acquitted on all the Counts relating to payments to Directors, i.e.
Counts 28 -160; Counts i61 -169 are all bad for Duplicity, and the accused is
therefore discharged in respect of these charges; In Count 170 he is guilty of
misappropriation of public funds in that he charged repai'rs to his private
vehicles to the SLMA's account. He is acquitted in respect of Counts 171 -173 as
there is no proof before me that the vehicle in question, AAW 071 belonged to
the accused. The life card tendered by him shows that the car was the property
of the SLMA before it was sold to Morray Tucker in January,2009. He is clearly
guilty of the offence charged in Count 174 as the evidence of Mr Marah and
the passport office records tendered show conclusively that he was already in
possession of an Ecowas passport as far back as August ,2010. Suspects or
persons who are requested by the ACCto produce documents should endeavour.
in future to comply with those demands. In Counts 175 and 176, the accused is
acquitted and discharged, as the prosecution offered no further evidence
against him in the closing address of Mr Fynn. Counts 177 .,.182 are bad for
duplicity and must therefore fail. The accused is accordingly discharged in
respect of these charges. I have said above that I accept the evidence of the
driver that he -did travel to Kabala and to Guinea with a vehicle fuelled at the
expense of the SLMA, on a private errand commissioned by the accused .. The
accused is therefore guilty of the offence charged in Count 183. In view of this. '

finding, he is acquitted of the alternative offence in Count 184. I have no doubt
in mind that the accused is guilty as charged of the offences charged in Counts

.185 to 194. I find him guilty on these charges.

~.
THE HONOURABLE MR JUSTICE N C BROWNE-MARKE

/.
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